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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS 

OF THE 

DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

FOR THE YEAR 1988 

1. In accordance with Section 16 of the Dependants' Pension Fund Act, Chapter 27:08 the
Directors of the Dependants' Pension Fund have the honour to report on the management
and operations of the Fund for the year 1988.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

2. By virtue of Section 11(1) of the Act, the Accountant General is ex-officio a Director and
Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Fund. The other members were appointed from
the following:-

(a) two persons, who, in the minister's opinion, are qualified for appointment by reason
of their experience of and shown capacity in matters relating to the functions of the
Board of Directors;

(b) three persons, who, in the Minister's opinion, respectively represent the following
trade unions:-

(i) the Guyana Public Service Union
(ii) the Guyana Teachers' Union; and
(iii) the Guyana Trades Union Congress; and

(c) one person, who, in the Minister's opinion, represents the Police Association.

The persons who functioned during the year were:-
(a) Cde. R. Sivanand
(b) Cde. G. Daniels
( c) Cde. Esme Sinclair
( d) Cde. J. H. Pollydore
( e) Cde R.R. Persico
( f) Cde. A. King
(g) Cde. H. Persaud
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CURRENT CONTRIBUTORS 

3. The number of contributors at the end of 1987 was thirty one thousand three hundred and
thirty-nine. During the year, four hundred and one new contributors were admitted,
forty-seven died, and one hundred and one ceased to contribute for various reasons and
retained no interest and twenty ceased to contribute and retained an interest in the Fund.
The number of contributors at the end of 1988 was thirty-one thousand five hundred
and seventy-two.

FORMER CONTRIBUTORS WITH INTEREST 

4. Thirteen of the former contributors who have ceased to contribute and retained an
interest in the Fund died and twenty were added making a total of six thousand and
nineteen at the end of the year as compared with six thousand and twelve at the end of
1987.

REJECTED OFFICERS 

5. There were no new Rejected Officers during the year. The number of accounts on the
Register of Rejected Officers was thirty-two at the end of the year, all of whom ceased
contributing, but retained an interest.

PENSIONERS 

6. Fifty-five pensioners were added to the Register of Pensioners while there were five
deaths during the year thereby realising a total of one thousand one hundred and eighty­
one pensioners on the Register of the Fund at the end of 1988 as compared with one
thousand one hundred and thirty-one for 1987.
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SUMMARY TABLES OF CONTRIBUTORS 

REJECTED OFFICERS AND PENSIONERS 

7. Hereunder is a comparative table of current and former contributors, contributors without
interest, rejected officers and pensioners at 31st December, 1988 and at the end of the four
previous years.

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

Contributors contributing 29,524 30,072 30,639 31,339 31,572 

Contributors with retained interest 6,037 6,036 6,019 6,012 6,019 

Contributors who ceased during 
the year and retained no interest 262 178 142 120 101 

Rejected Officers with 
retained interest 34 33 33 33 32 

Pensioners 941 998 1,072 1,131 1,181 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

8. The total income reflected in the accounts of the Fund during the year amounted to
$16,601,506.00 or $1,059,571.00 more than in the preceding year. After meeting
expenses and other charges amounting to $3,346,363.00 the surplus of income over
expenditure was $13,255,143.00 as compared with $12,320,792.00 in 1987, an increase
of $934,351.00.

9. Interest earned on investments during the year was $1,229,062.00. There was no need for
a Government's contribution under Section 3(2) of the Act to ensure a return of six per­
cent per annum on the cost price of investments as the rate of return on Investments
exceeded six percent. A sum of$4,067,260.00 was receivable from Government in respect
of interest on the monthly balances held on deposit by the Accountant General on behalf
of the Fund. The interest rate thereon was 14% throughout the year. Interest on
Mortgages was $5,353,957.00.

10. Contributions decreased by $516,115.00 against the 1987 figure to $5,575,801.00 for the
year. Government's 1 % contributions in respect of the disciplined services as required by
Section 20(c) of the Act was $375,426.00 as compared to $474,599.00 in 1987.
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11. Refund of contributions amounted to $310,835.00 mainly in respect of bachelor
contributors who resigned their appointments, died, were transferred from the Public
Service and those not liable to contribute. The amounts refunded in 1987 were $256,479.

12. Pensions paid and payable was $1,765,939.00 at the end of 1988 as compared with
$1,951,887.00 at the end of 1987. The other charges against Revenue are shown on the
table hereunder.

13. Summary Tables of Income and Expenditure for year 1988 as compared with the four
previous years are shown hereunder:-

INCOME 

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Contributions 6,907,093 6,079,125 6,606,237 6,566,515 5,951,227 

Interest on Mortgages 2,744,571 3,537,098 4,495,943 5,113,737 5,353,957 

9,651,664 9,616,123 11,102,180 11,680,252 11,305,184 

OTHER REVENUE 

Interest on Investments 1,739,574 1,702,976 2,059,488 1,428,250 1,229,062 

Government Interest 1,581,347 1,691,606 1,649,217 2,426,057 4,067,260 

Rent 7,376 7,376 7,376 7,376 

Miscellaneous Income 

12,979,961 13,026,401 14,818,261 15,541,935 16,601,506 
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EXPENDITURE 

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

Administration & 

General Expenses 357,049 382,516 407,849 734,931 857,851 

Other Operating Expenses 408,769 280,168 333,549 261,956 396,058 

Depreciation 8,204 11,507 11,539 15,890 15,680 

Pensions 856,076 1,386,801 1,739,803 1,951,887 1,765,939 

Refund of Contributions 276,454 248,916 194,405 256,479 310,835 

1,906,552 2,309,908 2,687,145 3,221,143 3,346,363 

14. The aggregate admmistration and general expenses along with other operating expenses
showed an increase over the figures of 1987.

15. The Investments held on behalf of the Fund amounted to $17,283,039.00 at the end of the
year. The Mean Market value was $16,734,936.00 a sum of$548,103.00 below ledger
value. The value of the Securities of the Guyana Government and Other Investments
including Mortgages totalled $81,769,428.00 representing 78.78% of the total assets of
the Fund. In addition the Accountant General held a net sum of $12,703,168.00 at the end
of 1988 on behalf of the Fund.

MORTGAGES 

16. One hundred and ninety-eight Mortgage Loans were approved during the year totalling
$7,336,685.00. The following is a table of applications received and Mortgages executed
for the four previous years.

YEARS APPLICATIONS MORTGAGES VALUE OF MORTGAGES 

RECEIVED EXECUTED EXECUTED 

1984 444 360 10,150,240.00 

1985 492 370 9,790,060.00 

1986 395 361 11,611,141.00 

1987 265 295 10,238,339.00 

1988 148 198 7,336,685.00 
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The amount outstanding (including interest) as at 31.12.88 was $64,486,389.00. 
The rate of interest remained at 8% during the year. 
The lending limit remained at $50,000.00 per applicant. 
Some of the mortgages executed in 1988 were in respect of applications received prior to 1988. 

ASSETS 

17. A table of the Assets of the Fund at 31st December, 1988 as compared with those of the
four previous years is shown hereunder.

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED RESTATED 

FIXED ASSETS 

Tangible Assets 171,576 182,897 218,180 206,885 1,407,915 

INVESTMENTS 

Other Investments 56,011,650 63,658,600 73,057,573 79,981,610 81,769,428 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Stock 18,000 18,000 66,359 83,168 117,270 

Debtors & Prepayments 6,593,553 12,879,912 14,366,355 15,533,976 7,678,637 

Due from Accountant General 15,591,131 17,679,333 19,140,177 23,697,207 12,703,168 

Cash at Bank 104,235 121,827 125,266 115,011 119,938 

18. 

78,490,145 94,540,569 106,973,910 119,617,857 103,796,356 

(a) DEBTORS

The balances reflected under this account were due mainly to officers leaving their 
employment for various reasons and the relevant information was not received by the 
Fund on time so that the necessary adjustments can be affected. 

(b) CREDITORS

The balances under this account were due to inadequate and in most cases no information 
being received from various Ministries / Departments / Regions in respect of new 
contributors as set out in circulars sent by Secretary to the Treasury and Accountant 
General respectively. As a result, deductions were made from persons not liable to 
contribute and in cases where persons were liable, the necessary information for the 
purpose ofregistering officers as contributors were not submitted on a timely basis to 
facilitate allocation of contributions. 
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COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE 

19. The amount paid during 1988 in respect of Cost of Living Allowances to pensioners of the
Fund was $14,274.72.

STAFF 

20. The Board wishes to commend Management and Staff for the co-operation and zeal
exhibited in performance of their duties during the year.

21. The following statements for 1988 are attached:-

A. Income and Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet as at 31st December, 1988.

B. The Report of the Auditor General and the Audit Certificate.
C. Rejected Officers' Account.
D. Schedule oflnvestments.
E. Schedule of Interest payable by Government on monthly balances.
F. Schedule oflnterest contributed by Government.
G. Schedule of Pensioners of the Fund.

V.D'ORNELLAS 

Secretary /Manager 
Dependants' Pension Fund 

Date: 
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AG: 31/96 

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

OF THE DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 
ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1988 

10 April, 1996 

I have audited the :financial statements of the Dependants' Pension Fund for the year ended 31 
December, 1988 as set out on the following pages. These statements have been prepared under 
the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain fixed assets and in 
accordance with the accounting policies as set out on page 13. 

Respective Responsibilities of Management and Auditors 

The Fund's Management is responsible for the preparation of the :financial statements. It is my 
responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on my audit, on those statements and to 
report my opinion to you. 

Basis of Opinion 

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
:financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures on the :financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by Management, 
as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion. 

The completeness and accuracy of the amounts of$5,951,227 shown as Contributions in the 
Income Statement and $7,678,637 and $5,088,641 shown as Debtors and Prepayments, and 
Unregistered Contributors respectively in the Balance Sheet could not be substantiated since 
details relating to the classification of contributions of registered and unregistered contributors 
were not presented for audit examination. 

The completeness and accuracy of the amount of$12,703,168 shown as Due from Accountant 
General could not be determined. Confirmation of the balances was not obtained from the 
Accountant General's Department. No evidence was provided of reconciliations between the 
balances of the Fund and those of the Accountant General's Department. Further, this amount 
includes an amount of$5,l 16,970 representing interest receivable from the Accountant General's 
Department and computed on the basis described at note 1 (B) (III) to the :financial statements. 
There was no evidence to substantiate the basis used to compute this Interest. 
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Qualified Opinion Resulting from Insufficient Information 

Except for any adjustments which might have been shown to be necessary as a result of the 
matters referred to in the preceding paragraphs, in my opinion the financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Dependants' Pension Fund as at 31 

December 1988, and its net surplus and cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

S. A. GOOLSARRAN 

Auditor General 

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
63 HIGH STREET 
KINGSTON 
GEORGETOWN 
GUYANA 
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DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1988 

1987 OPERATING REVENUE NOTES $ $ 

6,566,515 Contributions 2 5,951,227

5,113,737 Interest on Mortgages _ 5,353,957

11,680,252 11,305,184 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

734,931 Admin. and General Expenses 3 857,851 
261,956 Other Operating Expenses 4 396,058 
15,890 Depreciation 15,680 

1,951,887 Pensions 1,765,939 
256,479 Refund of Contributions 310,835 

�.22�� -3,346,363

8,459,109 7,958,821
OTHER REVENUE 

1,428,250 Interest on Investments 1,229,062

2,426,057 Government Interest 4,067,260 
-------- 7,376_ Rent NIL 
--� 3,861,683 _ 5,296,322

_ 12,320,792 13,255,143

STATEMENT OF RETAINED EARNINGS 

99,038,659 Balance B/F 111,359,451 
NIL Less Prior Year Adjustments 12 -28,828,388

99,038,659 Balance as Restated 82,531,063

12,320,792 Add: Surplus for the Year 13,255,143

111,359,451 Balance C/F 95,786,206
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1987 

206,885 

. .

79,981,�10 
� 80,188,495 

83,168 
15,533,976 
23,697,207 

115,011 
----

39,429,362 
-2,265,271

·-----�-

_J},164,0_9_1 
117,352,586 

5,088,641 

_ ___224,:12.'! 

. . 

-5,_993,J.35
1 ! !J59,41!_ 

99,038,659 
NIL 

12,320,792 
111,3_5_?,45!_ 

V. D'ORNELLAS

DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER, 1988 

FIXED ASSETS NOTES 

Tangible Assets 5 

INVESTMENTS 

Other Investments 6 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Stock 
Debtors and Prepayments 7 
Due from Accountant General 8 
Cash at Bank 

CREDITORS: Amount falling due 9 
within a year 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

CREDITORS: Amount falling due 
after 1 year 

Unregistered Contributors 10 
Due to Expatriate Officers 11 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

FINANCED BY: 

Accumulated Fund Balance at 1.1.88 
Less Prior Year Adjustments 12 
Surplus for the Year 
Accumulated Fund at 31.12.88 

Secretary/Manager 
Dependants' Pension Fund 

11 

$ $ 

1,407,915 

... 81,769,428 
83,177,143 

117,270 
7,678,637 

12,703,168 
119,938 

20,619,013 
-2,017,015

J�,601,998 _ .. ). 8!�Q l, 99�. 
101,779,341 

5,088,641 
904,494

� -5,993,135. 
95, 7��1.206 

111,359,451 
-28,828,388

_ 13,255,143 
95,786,206 

E.LAYNE

Chairman 
Dependants' Pension Fund 



1987 

12,320,792 

NIL 

15,890 

12,336,682 

4,595 
6,924,037 

-6,92!!,632 

�-� 5,40�050 

1,167,621

4,557,030 

-323,155
--·�1 _6,8_Q2_ 

5,418,305 

__ _:)0,25J� 
5,408,050 

DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1988 

SOURCE OF FUNDS $ 

Surplus from Operations 
Prior Year Adjustments 

ADJUSTMENT FOR ITEMS NOT IN-

VOLVING THE MOVEMENT OF FUNDS 

Depreciation 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 1,216,710

Purchase of Investments 1,787,8� 

INCREASE/ DECREASE IN WORKING 

CAPITAL 

Iner. in D/tors & Prepayments -7,855,338
Iner. due from Acct. Gen. -10,994,038
Iner. in Creditors 248,254 
Iner. in stock 

-�- -J4,102

MOVEMENT IN NET LIQUID FUNDS 

Increase in Cash Balance 

12

$ 

13,255,143 
-28,828,388

15,680

-15,557,565

-3,004,528
-18,_562!093

-18,567 ,020

4,927 
-� 8,5�2,09�

---· -----



DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(A) Accounting Convention

1987 

6,091,916 
474,599 

6,5�6,515 

These accounts have been prepared using the historical cost convention.

(B) The main sources of income are Contributions and Interest on Investments including
Mortgages as shown below:

(I) Only actual contributions received from members are accounted for due to the fact
that contributors accounts are not updated. 1 % Government contributions are 
recognised on the accrual basis of accounting. 

(Il) Interest on Mortgages accrue from the date of advance. 

(ill) Government's interest is calculated at the prevailing overdraft bank rate and 
interest on investment is calculated on the number of days it is held. 

(C) Fixed Assets and Depreciation.

Fixed Assets are depreciated on the reducing balance method on balances at December

of each year.

Fixed Assets 
Building 
Furniture, Fittings 
Equipment 

(D) Stock Values

Rate 
5% 
5% 
10% 

An estimated value based on purchase and usage for previous years was used as no
physical stock taking was done.

2 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions from Members 
1 % Government Contributions 

13 

1988 

$ 
5,575,801 

375,426 
" " " · · · · -

5,951,227 



3. ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL EXPENSES

1987 

50,234 
NIL 

60,000 
17,800 

546,018 

10,626 

_ .. __ 50,253 __ 
.. __ 734,931 __ 

Architect Fees 
Actuarial Fees 
Audit Fees 
Directors Fees 
Salaries and Wages 
Valuation and Inspection Fees 
Miscellaneous 

4. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

24,929

48,368 

140,685

38,021 
····· 9,953 __
_ 261,956 _

Electricity 
Miscellaneous 
Data Centre Charges 
Stationery 
Travelling 

5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Net Book Value 1.1.88 

Additions 

LAND 

$ 

28,080 

··-···-···--·- --------

28,080 

OFFICE 

BUILDING MACHINES 

$ $ 

92,182 63,143

...... .. 988,579 _______________ 152,758 _
1,080,761 215,901 

FURNITURE 

&FITTINGS 

$ 

23,480 
75,373 

1988 

28,878 

38,941 
60,000 
17,700 

581,208 

39,478 

. . ....... 91,646

_ ..... 857 ,85 1_ 

3,875 

139,471 
152,750 
79,571 
20,391 

-----·--········-----····· 

396,058_ 

TOTAL 

$ 

206,885

····-··········-·········· 

_ 1,216,710 
98,853 1,423,595 

Depreciation 
Charges for year ·········· ..... -- ............. _ --- ---- ____ 4,609 ___________ .. 9,318 _________ ... ----- _ 1, 7 53 ___ -- _ _ __l?&�Q __

Net Book Value 
31.12.88 1,076,1 52 

6. OTHER INVESTMENTS

618,039 

665,000 
11,000,000 

5,000,000 
.. 62,698,571 
_?9,?_� 1,6)9. 

Crown Agents 
Guyana Government Bonds 
Guyana Government Debentures 11 % 
Guyana Government Debentures 8% 
Mortgages 
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206,583 97,100 L.407,915 

618,039 

665,000 
11,000,000 

5,000,000 
.... 64,486,389

81,769,428 



10,395,995 
829,029 

3,553,238 
502,244 
174,648 
7�.sn_ 

15,533,976 

8,959,445 
15,127,247 

11,515 
24,098,207 

401,000 
. 23,6�?,2.9_?_ 

10,025 
463,609 
107,787 
167,000 
333,382 
21,382 

672,993 
354,029 
118,870 

___ J�,194 
2,265,pl 

7. DEBTORS

Contributions Receivable
Interest Receivable
Interest Receivable (Mortgages)
Sundry Debtors
Insurance Premium (Mortgages)
Miscellaneous

8. DUE FROM ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

Cash at Accountant General
Interest Receivable from Accountant General
Vouchers

Less: Advance for imprest

9. CREDITORS

Bacon Woodrow and De Souza
Insurance Charges
Rejected Officers
Audit Fees Payable
Mortgage Insurance
Mortgage Suspense
Pensions Payable
Sundry Creditors
Insurance Premium
Others

10. UNREGISTERED CONTRIBUTORS-$5,088,641

This figure represents contributions received from officers not registered with the Fund.
Upon registration the relevant amounts would be transferred to revenue.
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3,489,910 
NIL 

3,919,420 
NIL 

177,166 

9_2.,J<i_]_ 
7,678,637 

7,975,683 
5,116,970 

. -- - )_1,-5)? 
13,104,168 
__ 4QLQQQ 

_ 12,'79_3,_l 6� 

NIL 
515,655 
108,003 
227,000 
319,066

NIL 
843,416 

NIL 
NIL 

3,875 
2,017,Ql? 



11. DUE TO EXPATRIATE OFFICERS- $904,494

The amount relates to a prior year adjustment pertaining to an agreement between the 
Government of Guyana and the British Government that the liability for the payment of benefits to 
expatriate officers should be taken over by the British Government. The liability in respect of the 
widows of those expatriates who contributed to the Fund has been established at $904,494 by the 
Actuaries Bacon Woodrow and De Souza of Trinidad and Tobago. Settlement is on a 
Government to Government basis. 

12.(1) The Board of Directors agreed to write off certain static balances appearing in the Debtors 
Account. These would reduce the Fund balance. -1,335,710.50

(ii) The Fund balance was reduced by 4,142.74 & 7,376.00 being prior year
adjustments.

-11,518.74

(iii) 1 % Gov't Contributions owing for the period 1979 to 1988 were 3,489,910.06.
The Fund balance would be reduced to effect the adjustment to represent actual
1% owing.

-7,281,511.51
(iv) The Board of Directors agreed to write off certain static balances appearing in the

Creditors Account. These would reduce the Fund balance. 508,252.43 

(v) The actual amount owing by the Accountant General would be:
Cash Book balance as at 1988-12-31 4,485,772.20 
1% Government Contributions 3,489,910.06 

The Fund Balance would be reduced by an adjustment to the Accountant General's 
account by: -20, 707,899.43 
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DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

REJECTED OFFICERS ACCOUNT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 1988 

Balance as at 1.1.88 

Add: Interest 

Less: Refunds 

Balance as at 31.12.88 

17 

$107,787.22 

$ 21,138.81 

$128,926.03 

$ 20,922.15 

$108,003.88 



DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

INVESTMENTS HELD BY CROWN AGENTS AND LOCALLY 

AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 1988 

FOLIO INVESTMENTS PER 

CENTUM 

$ 

8 British Guiana Demerara Railway Perpetuals 4 131,681.66 93,636.00 23 
9 British Guiana Demerara Railway Perm Annuities nil 58,627.47 519,930.58 6 

67 Joint Miscellaneous Fund Per 4,472.49 4,472.49 

Sub-total 194,781.62 618,039.07 

14 British Guiana Government Bonds 1976/86 3 1/2 30,000.00 30,000.00 Par 
17 British Guiana Government Bonds 1966/86 41/2 175,000.00 175,000.00 II 

19 British Guiana Government Bonds 1967 /87 5 160,000.00 160,000.00 II 

20 British Guiana Government Bonds 1973/88 5 1/2 300,000.00 300,000.00 II 

85 Guyana Government Debentures 1979 11 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 II 

86 Guyana Government"Debentures 1980 1l 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 II 

87 Guyana Government Debentures 1981 11 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 " 

88 Guyana Government Debentures 1978 8 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 " 

16,859,781.62 17,283,039.07 II 
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30,286.78 
35,176.48 

4 472.49 

69,935.75 
30,000.00 

175,000.00 
160,000.00 
300,000.00 

5,000,000.00 
3,000,000.00 
3,000,000.00 
5,000,000.00 

16,734,935.?t 



MONTHS 

January 

February 

March 

April 

May 

DEPENDANTS' PENSION FUND 

INTEREST PAY ABLE BY THE GOVERNMENT 

ON MONTHLY BALANCES HELD AT THE 

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1988 

-----�--� 

PARTICULARS 

Balances as at 1987-12-31 

Add Interest Receivable-

Accountant General 

Less Reserve 

Interest for January 1988 

A.R.0. 14% on Balance 

at 31.12.87 

Receipts for January 1988 

Add Balance at 31.12.87 

Less Payments for January 1988 

Interest for February 1988 

A.R0. 14%onBalance

at 31.0 L88 

Receipts for February 1988 

Add Balance at 31.1.88 

Less Payments for February 1988 

Interest for March I 9 8 8 

A.RO. 14% on

Balance at 29.2.88 

Receipts for March 1988 

Add Balance at 28.2.88 

Add Interest for Quarter 

ended 31.3.88 

Less Payments for March I 988 

Interest for April 1988 

A.R.0. 14% on 

Balance at 31.3.88 

Receipts for April 1988 

Add Balance at 31.03.88 

Less Payments for April 1988 

Interest for May 1988 

A.RO. 14% on

Balance at 30.04.88 

I ,  772,650.59 

20,410,211.33 

1,655,573.28 

21,470,968.60 

1,573,661.07 

21,940,604.39 

740,367.96 

1,495,705.79 

22,815,127.69 

-- -- --------- --------- -

MONfflLY 

BALANCES 

6,469,089.18 

14,341,122.15 

400,000.00 20,410,211.33 

22,182,861.92 

711,893.32 21,470,968.60 

23,126,541.88 

1,185,937.49 21,940,604.39 

24,254,633.42 

1,439,505.73 22,815,127.69 

24,310,833.48 

1,045,889.30 23,264,944.18 

19 

-- ---- -- -

MONfflLY 

,_ . _______ -- ---- -

QUARTERLY 

INTEREST INTEREST 
-- --- ----

242,022.72 

238,175.23 

260.170.01 

261,812.94 

275,873.93 

740,367.96 



MONTHS PARTICULARS MONTHLY MONTHLY QUARTERLY 

BALANCES INTEREST INTEREST 

June Receipts for May 1988 1,565,561.09 

Add Balance at 30.04.88 23,264,944.18 24,830,505.27 

Less Payments for May 1988 1,331,920.02 23,498,585.25 

Interest for June 1988 

AR.0. 14%on 

Balance at 31.05.88 269,655.90 807,342.77 

July Receipts for June 1988 1,654,034.44 

Add Balance at 31.05.88 23,498,585.25 

Add Interest for Quarter 

ended 30.06.88 807,342.77 25,959,962.46 

Less Payments for June 1988 1,199,053.31 24,760,909.15 

Interest for July 1988 

AR.O. 14%on 

Balance at 30.06.88 293,612.97 

August Receipts for July 1988 1,880,558.91 

Add Balance at 30.06.88 24,760,909.15 26,641,468.06 

Less Payments for July 1988 1,333,422.23 25,308,045.83 

Interest for August 1988 

AR.O. 14%on 

Balance at 31.7.88 300,100.87 

September Receipts for August 1988 15,541,583.17 

Add Balance at 31.7.88 25,308,045.83 40,849,629.00 

Less Payments for August 1988 1,167,322.57 39,682,306.43 

Interest for September I 9 8 8 

AR.0. 14%on 

Balance at 31.8.88 455,370.73 1,049,084.57 

October Receipts for September 1988 1,619,936.44 

Add Balance at 31.8.88 39,682,306.43 

Add Interest for Quarter 

ended 30.9.88 1,049,084.57 42,351,327.44 

Less Payments for September 1988 921,659.50 41,429,667.94 

Interest for October 1988 

AR.0. 14%on 

Balance at 30.9.88 491,269.83 

November Receipts for October 1988 1,372,848.88 

Add Balance at 30.09.88 41,429,667.94 42,802,516.82 

Less Payments for October 1988 994,762.79 41,807,754.03 

Interest for November 1988 

AR.0. 14%on 

Balance at 31.10.88 479,761.11 

December Receipts for November 1988 1,810,327.56 

Add Balance at 31.10.88 41,807,754.03 43,618,081.59 

Less Payments for 

November 1988 1,508,882.21 42,109,199.38 

Interest for December 1988 

AR.0. 14%on 

Balance at 30.11.88 499,327.67 1,470,358.61 

4,067,153.91 4,067,153.91 
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STATEMENT OF INTEREST CONTRIBUTED BY GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR 1988 

PER FACE 

FOLIO INVESTMENT CENTUM VALUE 

8 British Guiana Demerara 

Railway Perpetuals 4 131,681.66 

9 British Guiana Demerara 

Railway Perm Annuities 58,627.47 

67 Joint Miscellaneous Fund nil 

14 British Guiana Government 

Bonds 1976/86 3 1/2 30,000.00 

17 British Guiana Government 

Bonds 1966/86 4 1/2 175,000.00 

19 British Guiana Government 

Bonds !967/87 5 160,000.00 

20 British Guiana Government 

Bonds 1973/88 5 1/2 300,000.00 

85 Guyana Government 

Debentures 1979 11 5,000,000.00 

86 Guyana Government 

Debentures 1980 11 3,000,000.00 

87 Guyana Government 

Debentures 1981 11 3,000,000.00 

88 Guyana Government 

Debentures 197 8 8 5.000.000.00 

LEDGER 

VALUE 

93,636.09 

519,930.58 

4
,_
47_2.±9 

618,039.16 

30,000.00 

175,000.00 

160,000.00 

300,000.00 

5,000,000.00 

3,000.000.00 

3,000,000.00 

5,000,0QQ,OO 

17
1
283

1
039.16 
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ACTUAL COST 

PERIOD INTEREST PRICE 

1 yr 5,407.36 5,618.17 

60,186.69 31,195.83 

nil nil 
------

65,594.05 36,814.00 

1,050.00 1,800.00 

7.875.00 10,500.00 

8,000.00 9,600.00 

16,500.00 18,000.00 

550,000.00 330,000.00 

330,000.00 180,000.00 

330,000.00 180,000.00 

400,_000.00 _ . 300,000.00 

1
1
709

1
019.05 1

1
066

1
714.00 

DIFFERENCE 

-210.81

28,990.86 

nil 

28,780.05 

-750.00

-2,625.00

-1,600.00

-1,500.00

220.000.00 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

__ JQ0,000.00 

642
1
305.05 --- -- ----- ---------



STATEMENT SHOWING PENSIONERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE PENSIONS 

AT 31 ST DECEMBER, 1988 

Name of Pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. Fem Aaron (Guard) Minor of C. Lyken
Mrs. R Abdul Widow of S. Abdul
Mrs. E.Abdulla Widow of E.Abdulla
Mrs. E. Abraham Widow of LA.Abraham 
Mrs. P. Abraham Widow of A.A.Abraham
Mrs. S.V. Abrams Widow of RAdams 
Mrs.Beula Abrams Widow of Maurice Abrams 
Mrs. P. Ackloo Widow of I. Ackloo
Mrs. Ram.din Ackloo Widow of Alfred Ackloo 
Mrs.M. Adams (Guard) Minor of R.DeSouz.a
Mrs.P.B. Adamson Minor of AR. Adamson 

Mrs.RE.Adamson Minor of H.T.Adamson

Mrs. Adjodhia Widow of R. Persaud
Mrs.C.Adonis Widow of A.A. Adonis
Mrs. W.A.Agard Widow of RO.Agard 
Mrs.F.I.Agard Widow of C.C.Agard

Mrs.P.V.Agard Widow of E.Agard

Mrs.J.P .Agrippa Widow of N.A.Agrippa

Mrs.M.Augustus Widow of C.B.Augustus

Mrs.J.Aitken Widow of J.RAitken

Mrs.S.A.Albert Widow of W.E.Albert

Mrs.D.J.Alder Widow of H.E. Alder

Mr.David Alexander Widow of J.A.Marshall

Mrs. V .Alleyne Widow of O.Alleyne

Mr.Oswald Alleyne Widower of N.E.T.Alleyne

Mr.Joseph Alleyne Widower of Maple Alleyne 

Mrs. I. Alleyne Widow of E.A. Alleyne

Mrs.0.Alleyne Widow of W.Alleyne

Mrs.A.Alleyne (Guard) Minor of H.Alleyne

Mrs. W.Allen Widow of C.Allen

Mrs.C.Allen Widow of C.W.Allen

Mrs. J.A.Allen Widow of Colin Alle n 

Mrs.D.Alexander Widow of M.Alexander

Mrs.Cheryl Alfred Widow of George Alfred 

Mrs.Ceceilia Algernon Widow of J.E.0.Algemon

Mrs.U.M. Allsopp Widow of A.B.Allsopp

Mrs. J.Ally Widow of M.R.Ally

Mrs. N.N.Ali (Guard) Minor of A.Subhan

Mrs.B.Ali Widow of O.Ali
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Effective date 
of Pension 

22.11.86 
14.09.84 
10.10.81 
29.09.62 
12.06.64 
30.12.81 
18.04.85 
30.10.88 
05.11.82 
27.11.87 
16.10.69 
01.07.73 
30.05.87 
16.06.77 
24.04.76 
07.10.46 
16.02.57 
11.08.74 
01.09.81 
24.01.39 
29.01.76 
18.10.78 
01.05.82 
10.12.78 
09.11.82 
02.01.85 
13.09.76 
28.11.83 
19.09.86 
25.12.76 
02.01.79 
12.08.82 
21.04.83 
03.05.84 
11.03.85 
12.01.64 
11.04.58 
18.04.80 

08.02.71 

Pension 

per annum 

3,890.82 
126.00 
655.96 
727.73 

2,372.81 
3,616.96 
5,387.62 
2,263.84 

977.97 
2,366.77 

580.02 
522.61 

1,780.78 
673.64 
623.76 
173.59 
202.76 

2,545.71 
1,504.76 
1,818.15 
1,165.92 

89.61 
3,438.67 
3,787.20 
5,200.76 
2,795.94 

630.38 
533.02 

3,785.17 
1,329.60 

144.77 
3,784.59 
2,689.85 
2,744.79 
2,116.74 

807.66 
684.46 

1,848.36 
354.70 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. J.Ali Widow of M.Ali
Mrs. Bibi.M.Ali Widow of Altheaf Ali 
Mrs. Jagwantie Ali Widow of Meeka Ali 
Mrs. Kairul N.Ali Widow of Hasmat Ali 
Mrs. R.V. Anand Widow of S.Anand
Mrs. Barbara Andrews Widow of Godfrey Andrews 
Mrs. J. 0. Archer Widow of E.M Archer
Mrs. M. Archer (Guard) Minors of M. Morrison
Mrs. Juliet Archibald Widow of Joseph Archibald 
Mrs. Pamela Archibald Widow of Prince Archibald 
Mrs. B. Arjune Widow of Dindial Arjune 
Mrs. A.I Arno Widow of C.HArno
Mrs. Leila Arno Widow of Basil Arno 
Mrs.Mary Armstrong Widow of Leslie Armstrong 
Mrs. M.Asregadoo Widow of R. C.Asregadoo
Mrs. S.Applewaite Widow of C.D.Applewaite
Mrs.Rita Aproo Widow of Thomas Aproo 
Mrs. Dorothy Aslam Widow of Maxim Atwell 
Mrs. G.Atwell (Guard) Minor of M. Atwell
Mrs. H.Atherly Widow of George Atherly 
Mrs. H.Austin Widow of J.Austin
Mrs. Ismay Austin( Guard) Minor of Brenda Austin 
Mrs.I.A.Austin Widow of C.B.Austin
Mrs.O.U.Austin Widow of J.B.Austin
Mrs.Neisha Az.eez Widow of Abdool Azeez 
Mrs. B.F. Azim Widow of A. Azim
Mrs. H.Bacchus Widow of C. Y.Bacchus
Mrs. V. I. Bacchus Widow of A. R.Bacchus
Mrs. V. Bacchus Widow of Gennel Bacchus 
Mrs. N. Bacchus Widow of M.Bacchus
Mrs. B. Z.Bacchus Widow of M. Bacchus
Mrs. L. Bacchus Widow of S. Bacchus
Mrs. Bisondai Badri Widow of George Badri' 
Mrs. I. Baichoo Widow of R. Baichoo
Mrs. U .E. Bain-Gray Widow of Major W.E. Bain-Gray 
Mrs. D. Baird Widow of J.E. Baird
Mrs. J.M. Baker Widow of S. G. Baker
Mrs. Z. N. Baksh Widow of M. Baksh
Mrs. G. M. Baljeet Widow of P. Baljeet
Mrs. A. Balgobin Widow of H. Balgobin
Mrs. S. Balgobin Widow of H.P. Balgobin
Mrs. B. Balgobin Widow of Balgobin 
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Effective date 
of Pension 

23.02.78 
10.10.85 
07.05.83 
23.06.86 
23.01.87 
26.01.84 
28.04.75 
02.08.79 
19.07.82 
09.10.86 
14.04.84 
05.08.64 
27.12.82 
30.07.82 
12.10.87 
05.04.72 
17.10.85 
27.02.84 
16.07.79 
31.01.84 
19.03.43 
05.12.81 
21.10.73 
05.10.77 
15.03.82 
24.10.86 
08.06.76 
22.08.71 
24.10.71 
19.07.81 
16.08.80 
24.05.83 
10.03.86 
07.01.79 
03.02.49 
22.04.74 
10.10.55 
15.04.76 
16.08.88 
01.01.78 
12.07.79 
17.04.85 

Pension 

per annum 

609.93 
2,975.78 
2,725.78 
3,509.04 
2,334.02 
3,615.53 
1,946.83 
1,817.13 
2,320.62 
1,782.40 

561.72 
1,255.70 

546.52 
4,372.07 
2,323.82 
1,179.64 
2,625.12 

980.85 
1,928.23 
1,300.78 

116.31 
3,018.00 
2,107.78 
1,189.64 
1,520.80 
2,653.73 
2,041.41 
1,333.01 
1,390.69 

80.94 
970.53 

1,431.12 
1,150.63 

579.00 
1,363.89 

818.12 
1,408.66 

415.57 
809.97 

1,973.34 

897.19 
366.42 

... 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. Agatha Balgobin Widow of B.A. Balgobin
Mrs. RE. Bannister Widow of A.A. Bannister

Mrs. K.J. Barnham Widow of E.A.H. Barnham
Mrs. Muriel Barker Widow of E.H. Barker
Mrs. M. Barker Widow of E.A. Barker
Mrs. R Barkie Widow of W. Barkie
Mrs. P. Bayley (Guard) Minor of S. Alert
Mrs. W.E. Barnwell (Gua) Minor . of C.N. Barnwell
Mrs.C. Barran Minor of A.A. Barran
Mrs. M.H. Barrow Widow of J.E. Barrow
Mrs. A. Barrow Widow of W.A. Barrow
Mrs. RBarrow Widow of RA.Barrow 

Mrs. L.E Barry Widow of M.Barry

Mrs D.Barry Widow of O.W.Barry

Mrs.M.A. Barton-Williams Widow of L.O. Barton
Mrs. J.E. Bartrum Widow of E. Bartrum

Mrs. E. Basdeo Widow of S. Basdeo
Mrs. L. Basdeo Widow of E. Basdeo

Mrs. H. Barlow Widow of J. Barlow
Mrs. A. Baynes Widow of H. Baynes

Mrs. Iris Bazil Widow of Colin Bazil 

Mrs. G. L. Bazilio(Guard) Minor of G.L. Archer

Mrs.M. M. Beckett Widow of E. Beckett

Mrs. P. H. Beamount Widow of R H. T. Beamount 

Mrs. E. Beckhee Widow of H. E. Beckhee

Mrs. R Beepat Widow of R Beepat 

Mrs. V. Belfon Widow of J. B. Belfon

Mrs. C. Belgrave Widow of 0. E. Belgrave

Mrs. J. M. Bender Widow of R Bender 

Mrs. S. M. Bender Widow of K. Bender

Mrs. U.V.D. Benfield Widow of A.RS. Benfield

Mrs. P. Benjamin Widow of A. Benjamin

Mrs. Waveney Benjamin Widow of Neil Benjamin 

Mrs. L. A. Benjamin Widow of J. Benjamin

Mrs. F. Benjamin Widow of G. Benjamin

Mrs. M. G. Benjamin Widow of B. A. Benjamin

Mrs. Kuntie Benjie Widow of S. Benjie

Mrs. A. M. Bennett Widow of J. A. Bennett

Mrs. E. Benons Widow of T.H.Benons

Mrs. S. Benson Widow of E.G. A Benson

Mrs. S. Bentham Widow of G. Bentham

Mrs. Muriel Bentham Widow of Thomas Bentham 
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Effective date 
of Pension 

16.05.86 
03.02.64 
13.01.64 
04.08.73 
25.10.69 
28.06.78 
18.06.87 
17.04.75 
16.05.69 
09.02.68 
08.04.78 
24.04.73 
07.06.57 
30.03.81 
11.11.52 
05.06.80 
26.08.50 
26.03.73 
09.01.87 
01.07.81 
02.05.84 
01.01.79 
24.02.34 
07.12.73 
22.09.74 
28.12.71 
16.01.75 
03.01.79 
05.07.76 
16.08.87 
07.01.88 
09.02.58 
11.12.84 
25.05.78 
29.09.74 
22.03.68 
29.10.86 
15.05.88 
15.04.72 
14.06.75 
12.07.77 
27.01.84 

Pension 
per annum 

1,414.88 
1,082.72 

155.54 
232.89 

2,326.90 
3,300.67 
5,147.43 
2,950.92 
1,587.38 

622.44 
1,498.57 

293.73 
647.60 
489.95 
628.62 

1,983.06 
148.48 

1,629.10 
2,224.58 
3,783.43 

745.10 
269.23 
302.92 

1,400.97 
966.20 
708.17 
327.84 

3,521.43 
1,007.78 
1,865.61 
2,046.11 

405.92 
2,884.16 

596.84 
405.75 
927.53 
801.40 

1,438.40 
442.12 
570.33 

2,799.42 
279.13 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor Effective date Pension 
whose right pension is drawn of Pension per annum 

Mrs. Cheryl Ann Bentick Widow of Julian Bentick 16.10.86 3,765.71 
Mrs. M. E. Bernard Widow of J. A. Bernard 10.02.74 317.76 
Mrs. S. R. Bernard Widow of M. M.Bernard 21.11.65 506.98 
Mrs. Una Bernard Widow of P.Bernard 06.02.83 294.29 
Mr. Lennox Bernard Widower of Norma Bernard 11.02.86 2,529.80 
Mrs. Vidya Bhagwandass Widow of Bhagwandass 03.01.85 406.23 
Mrs. V. Bhagwandass Widow of Bhagwandas 03.01.87 406.23 
Mrs. Shamral Bhagroo Widow of B. KBhagroo 13.01.85 298.72 
Mrs. S. Bhagwindin Widow of D. Bhagwindin 14.03.88 3,762.00 
Mrs. Bernadette Bhusia Widow of V. M.Bhusia 09.10.84 1,115.40 
Mrs. Shreem Bhikhai Widow of N. Bhikhai 09.07.82 2,177.47 
Mrs. C. S. Bindah Widow of H.B. Bindah 22.12.68 2,871.68 
Mrs. A. Bissell Widow of Bissell 22.04.56 1,014.12 
Mrs. P. R. Blackman Widow of D. Blackman 10.07.80 442.44 
Mrs. V. Blackman(Guard) Minor of J. Agrippa 09.10.81 1,228.80 
Mrs. Thelma Blackman Widow of V. Blackman 22.10.83 205.83 
Mrs. V. 0. Blair Widow of F. Blair 29.12.87 3,840.00 
Mrs. D. Bobb Widow of P.A. Bobb 28.11.74 l, 123.58 
Mrs. Olive Bobb Widow of E. R. Bobb 30.11.85 3,792.57 
Mrs. M. Bobbett Widow of D. McLeod 21.02.62 2,605.44 
Mrs. B. Boodhai Widow of A. P. Boodhai 14.11.81 1,527.51 
Mrs. N. Boodhan Widow of L. Boodhan 17.01.73 1,286.78 
Mrs. Esther Boodhoo Widow of Leonard Boodhoo 28.02.82 955.85 
Mrs. M. Boodram Widow of G. Boodram 27.11.74 1,613.08 

Mrs. M. M. Bose Widow of K. S. Bose 26.10.68 918.02 
Mrs. J. N. Bostwick Widow of C. Bostwick 10.04.77 840.14 

Mrs. N. B. Bourne Widow of J. A. Bourne 14.11.65 1,175.48 

Mrs. R. Bovell Widow of C. M. Bovell 23.01.47 189.09 

Mrs. G. E. Boyan Widow of J. Boyan 30.05.62 169.98 

Mrs. E. Braithwaite Widow of W.L. Braithwaite 02.01.69 692.01 

Mrs. R. Branche Widow of P. A. Branche 26.06.65 780.34 

Mrs. S. Brereton Widow of W. Brereton 07.07.80 207.77 

Mrs. C. Braucher Widow of C. Braucher 15.05.81 1,328.96 
Mrs. Hemine Branker Widow of P. Branker 09.06.85 2,138.39 
Mrs. I. Brazao Widow of A. C. Brazao 27.01.53 2,211.94 
Mrs. L Brewster Widow of G. I. Brewster 17.09.80 601.36 
Mrs. P. Brotherson Widow of L. Brotherson 07.03.79 3,457.62 
Mrs. R.Brijbassi Widow of T. R. Brijbassi 10.10.80 1,874.33 
Mrs. Bernice Bisport Widow of Kenneth Bisport 19.01.84 3,016.70 
Mrs. Ethel Britton Widow of James Britton 06.04.85 1,684.70 
Mrs. I. A. Browman Widow of J. S. Browman 20.01.64 194.97 
Mrs. F. E. Browne Widow of C.R. Browne 10.01.64 634.78 
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Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. E. W. Browne Widow of K.F.Browne
Mrs. V. Browne Widow of J. A. Browne
Mrs. A. Budhram Widow of S. Budhram
Mrs. I. Brusche Widow of J. Brusche
Mrs. L. Burchsmith Widow of P. M. Burchsmith
Mrs. E. A. Burrowes Widow of R. A. Burrowes
Mrs. M.A. Burrowes Widow of B. Burrowes
Mrs. S. I. Burrowes Widow of C. S. Burrowes
Mrs. B. M. Burrowes Widow of H. S. Burrowes
Mrs. V. Bushell Widow of C. E. Bushell
Mrs. Sheila Caleb (Guard) Minor of R. A. Caleb
Mrs. E. Callender Widow of D. Callender
Mrs. F. Cameron Widow of H. A. Cameron
Mrs. 0. Cambridge Widow of W. A. Cambridge
Mrs. N. Campbell Widow of M. Campbell
Mrs. A. V. Campbell(Guard) Minor of L. M. John
Mrs. C. E. Cambridge Minor of C. Redmond
Mrs. E. 0. Cantzlaar Widow of G. Cantzlaar
Mr. C. Carrington (Guard) Minor of S. Carrington
Mr.Elbert Carrington(Guard) Minor of W. E.Bowen
Mrs. E. Carroll Widow of J. Carroll
Mrs. V. E. Carter Widow of V. E. Carter
Mrs. M. A. W. E. Case Widow of T. Case
Mrs. Shirley Chacon(Guard)Minor of R. Maynard
Mrs. D. E. Chahners Widow of D. A. Chalmers
Mrs. U. R. Chalmers Widow of W. I. Chalmers
Mrs. U. Chance Widow of E. A. Chance
Mrs. E. C. Chan- A Sue Widow of R. S. Chan-A Sue
Mrs. D. Chan-A-Sue Widow of L. Chan-A-Sue
Mrs. G. Chapman Widow of E. B. Chapman 
Mrs. J. Chapwanya Widow of P. C. Chapwanya
Mrs. J. E. Charles Widow of V. E. Charles
Mrs. J. Charles Widow of L. G. Charles
Mrs. J.J. Charles Widow of M.R. Charles
Mrs. E. Charles Widow of R. Charles
Mrs. P. Charles Widow of W. 0. Charles
Mrs. D. M. Chase Widow of D. A. L. Chase
Mrs. C. Chatoorang Widow of J. Chatoorang
Mrs. E. M. Cheong Widow of L. P. Cheong
Mrs. K. P. Chickerie Widow of A. S. Chickerie
Mrs. A. Chichester Widow of C. Chichester
Mrs. A. V. E. Chesney Widow of R. Chesney
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Effective date 
of Pension 

01.06.74 
06.11.52 
13.12.80 
04.02.79 
18.03.73 
28.10.72 
30.09.66 
11.03.70 
11.02.80 
30.12.60 
16.03.71 
07.05.83 
27.07.78 
06.12.80 
21.04.83 
26.02.87 
17.06.81 
10.01.59 
30.04.88 
28.10.85 
30.10.84 
07.08.48 
07.07.61 
15.04.86 
12.11.61 
16.07.71 
07.11.72 
14.07.70 
28.08.78 
20.05.75 
01.12.80 
30.03.67 
16.01.83 
21.02.88 
15.05.83 
14.02.87 
17.04.68 
10.09.88 
27.09.88 
24.03.61 
04.08.84 
03.09.71 

Pension 

per annum 

1,725.53 
888.70 

3,430.78 
317.76 
960.78 

1,650.79 
749.52 

1,189.27 
2,296.49 
1,158.52 
2,935.15 
4,242.52 

295.12 
428.20 
244.53 

2,841.00 
1,753.46 

467.31 
1,985.47 
4,885.92 

372.51 
302.38 
208.96 

1,228.80 
894.82 
576.64 
605.42 
477.48 
455.76 

1,058.00 
2,023.12 
1,215.50 
2,370.12 
1,364.81 

876.98 
1,698.50 
1,381.41 
1,354.80 

391.65 
238.48 
878.15 

1,237.46 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. M. Chomondeley Widow of E. Chomondeley
Mrs. J. Chung Wee Widow of A. C. Chung Wee
Mrs. I. V. Chunilall Widow of Chunilall 
Mrs.A. M. Christian Widow of A. Christian
Mrs. L. 0. Christian(Guard)Minor of L. Phoenix
Mrs. A. E. Cole Widow of F. Cole
Mrs. Desiree Collymore Widow of M. V. Collymore
Mrs. S. Coonjah Widow of P. R. Coonjah
Mrs. V. L. Chilcott Widow of G. F. Chilcott
Mrs. S. K. Choy Widow of C. Choy
Mrs. E. Clarke Widow of B. Clarke
Mrs. H.Clarke Widow of J. A. Clarke
Mrs. M. Clarke (Guard) Minor of R. McDonald
Mrs. W. P. Clarke Widow of D. Clarke
Mrs. R. Codington Widow of J. Codington
Mr. Joseph Collins Widow of J. Collins
Mrs. Clorine Corlette Widow of Desmond Corlette 
Mrs. Estelle Cossou ·widow of Eric Cossou 
Mrs. Esme Castello Widow of Hubert Castello 
Mrs. L. R. Conyers Widow of L. Conyers
Mrs. M. P. Cottam Widow of B. L. Cottam
Mrs. I. C. Cox Widow of E.W. Cox
Mrs. N. Cozier Widow of A. C. Cozier
Mrs. S. D. Craigen Widow of G. Craigen
Mrs. R. Crandon Widow of D. Crandon
Mrs. E. Crawford Widow of W. Crawford
Mrs. Y. Craigwell Widow of D. Craigwell
Mrs. M. U. Crease Widow of L. G. Crease
Mrs. V. R. Croal Widow of C. L. Croal
Mrs. A. L. C. Crosse Widow of E. A. Crosse
Mrs. D. Cummings Widow of I. J. Cummings
Mrs. G. Cummings Widow of W. R. Cummings
Mrs. L. Cummings Widow of L. E. Cummings
Mrs. U. Cummings Widow of P. A. Cummings
Mrs. Joycelyn Cummings Widow of J.E. Cummings
Mrs. Mavis E.Crum- Ewing \Vidow of A. I. Crum Ewing
Mrs. V. E. Daly Widow of J. Daly
Mrs. Thelma D' Anrade Widow of William D' Andrade 
Mrs. M. Daniels (Guard) Minor of T.Lallman
Mrs. L. V. Daniels Widow of S. Daniels
Mrs. A. Daniels Widow of S. Daniels
Mrs. M. E. Daniels Widow of E. A. M. Daniels 
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Effective date 
of Pension 

16.07.71 
04.11.81 
27.02.88 
23.07.84 
13.07.87 
26.07.88 
30.09.82 
23.02.71 
09.02.68 
19.08.69 
19.01.61 
06.09.72 
14.01.79 
25.07.87 
04.08.84 
10.01.82 
29.08.85 
10.01.85 
25.01.86 
20.07.79 
11.09.81 
05.07.69 
01.09.69 
11.03.88 
24.04.83 
02.11.84 
16.01.81 
06.06.65 
18.04.34 
28.09.65 
27.06.77 
03.12.67 
23.01.80 
21.03.83 
31.10.86 
22.05.86 
19.07.79 
26.02.86 
15.12.81 
12.03.64 
05.11.81 
12.06.46 

Pension 
per annum 

860.41 
1,631.18 
1,656.56 
3,757.07 
3,870.17 
1,606.69 
3,210.22 
1,384.76 

483.83 
738.17 

1,224.98 
490.57 

2,277.45 
579.50 

2,595.02 
2,567.18 

685.43 
2,456.69 

932.89 
2,830.93 
2,949.14 

877.39 
925.51 

2,233.28 
2,153.99 

380.04 
5,183.62 
1,134.30 

142.86 
306.03 

1,163.64 
1,253.78 
1,594.73 

968.53 
987.63 

2,401.13 
65.56 

3,441.72 
585.61 
432.79 
377.30 
304.06 

\ 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. Gloria Daniels Widow of A. E. Daniels
Mrs. P. J. Roach-Daniels Widow of E. E. Roach
Mrs. L. David Widow of S. David
Mrs. Joycelyn David Widow of B. David
Mrs. M. David Widow of H. David
Mrs. M. J.Davidson Widow of L. A Davidson
Mrs. Jessie Davis Widow of Vincent Davis 
Mrs. W. A. D' Aguiar Widow of C. L. A D' Aguiar
Mrs. A Das Widow of C. L. Das
Mrs. J. Das Widow of K.Das
Mrs. M.Das Widow of T. P. Das
Mrs. S. E. Dash Widow of D. J. Dash
Mrs. S. M. Dash Widow of J. S. Dash
Mrs. V. DaSilva Widow of A. DaSilva
Mrs. J. A. David Widow of P. M. David
Mrs. D. I. Davis Widow of E. W.Davis
Mrs. L. Davson Widow of G. Davson
Mrs. E. M. Deane Widow of C. C.Deane
Mrs. C. DeAbreu Widow of M. V. DeAbreu
Mrs. Rose Delph Widow of Alwyn Delph 
Mrs. G. DeBarros Widow of E. De Barros
Mrs. S. E. Deane Widow of S. A Deane
Mrs. Defreitas Widow of L. Defreitas
Mrs.M. DeGroot Widow of P. DeGroot
Mrs. J. E. DeGroot Widow of A. C. DeGroot
Mrs. Mary Dennison Widow of D. Dennison
Mrs. R. Denney (Guard) Minor of Mae Austin 
Mrs. C Devonish (Guard) Minor of I. Devonish
Mrs. R. B. Deygoo Widow of L. Deygoo
Mrs. I. Dhanraj Widow of 0. Dhanraj
Mrs. H. A. Dias Widow of Dr. N. N. Dias 
Mr. Leon Dickson Widower of Joy A Dickson 
Mrs. B. Dindial Widow of R. Dindial
Mrs. I. F. Dolphin Widow of E. C.Dolphin
Mrs. R. Doodnauth Widow of Hemraj Doodnauth 
Mrs. H. Doodnauth Widow of H. Doodnauth
Mrs. A. Dookiepersaud Widow of R. Dookiepersaud
Mr. G. A. Doris (Guard) Minor of Bertina Walcott 
Mrs. C. Dorsette Widow of A Dorsette 
Mrs. E. M. Dowden Widow of R. A.Dowden
Mrs. L. M. Douglas Widow of J. A. S. Douglas
Mrs. E. Douglas Widow of B. Douglas
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Effective date 
of Pension 

22.11.86 
19.02.65 
15.05.75 
26.07.85 
11.07.84 
17.08.71 
04.09.86 
21.08.71 
06.10.74 
27.01.80 
24.01.83 
12.11.71 
12.12.73 
07.05.56 
16.10.69 
31.07.59 
10.06.83 
17.09.87 
24.09.61 
02.04.82 
20.06.74 
15.06.73 
05.08.73 
06.03.83 
09.09.77 
07.07.82 
18.09.86 
17.05.84 
21.06.75 
16.07.64 
17.11.43 
01.05.82 
23.12.68 
19.10.77 
08.04.85 
19.07.87 
17.10.83 
25.12.85 
06.08.79 
23.07.77 
15.04.81 
04.02.81 

Pension 

per annum 

2,493.36 
1,274.11 

824.72 
1,016.07 
1,209.32 
2,221.94 
1,323.70 
2,388.24 
1,197.55 
1,884.83 

359.61 
823.07 

1,861.53 
359.09 
700.21 

2,810.23 
789.86 
859.20 
972.90 

3,151.84 
447.79 
507.07 
972.58 

2,383.63 
1,069.48 

349.37 
3,687.14 
4,343.41 

344.48 
1,622.24 
1,029.39 
3,567.10 
2,941.94 

903.59 
920.60 
170.10 

1,016.08 
5,532.31 
1,680.61 
1,061.63 
2,898.01 

887.03 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. E. M. C. Douglas Widow of J. Douglas
Mrs. A.A. Douglas-Hall Widow of H. A. Douglas-Hall
Mrs. V. Drayten Widow of G. Drayten
Mrs. E. Drayton Widow of C. Drayton
Mrs . A.Drayton Widow of E. Drayton
Mrs. M. M. Drepaul Widow of J. N. Drepaul
Mrs. D. Dover Widow of G.D. Dover
Mrs. M. W. Dublin Widow of S. L. Dublin
Mrs. A. Duke Widow of E. L. Duke
Mrs. S. E. Duke Widow of E. M. Duke

Mrs. E. Dummett Widow of A. D. Dummett
Mrs. 0. H. M. Dummett Widow of H. A. Dummett

Mrs. Olive Duncan Widow of William R. Duncan 
Mrs. J. Dundas (Guard) Minor of H. Dundas

Mrs. J. E. Earle Widow of A. L. Earle

Mrs. Hardai Dyal Widow of P. Dyal

Mrs. S. E. Earle Widow of J. E. N. Earle

Mrs. R. Edun Widow of A. S. Edun

Mrs. G. Edun Widow of A. Edun

Mrs. A. Edwards Widow of C. Edwards

Mrs. T. Edwards Widow of W. G. Edwards

Mrs. E. Elder Widow of F. S. Elder

Mrs. Hilda Elias Widow of K. A. Elias

Mrs. J. P. Edwards Widow of H. Edwards

Mr. Lionel Edwards Widower of L. J. Edwards

Mrs. Carmen E. Edwards Widow of F. R. A. Edwards

Mrs. M. Enmore Widow of P. A. Enmore

Mrs. M. B. Etwaroo Widow of D .S. Etwaroo 

Mrs. C. Eversley Widow of B. J. Eversley

Mrs. J. Facey Widow of E. Facey

Mr. L. Farinha Widower of D. Farinha

Mrs. Grace February Widow of S.February

Mrs. G. A. Felix Widow of T. S. Felix

Mrs. D. Fawkes-Alberga Widow of M. Alberga

Mrs. D. Ferdinand Widow of J. Ferdinand

Mrs. Elizabeth Ferdinand Widow of Ferdinand 

Mrs. V. Ferreira Widow of P.Ferreira

Mrs. U. Felix Widow of J. T. Felix

Mrs. E. Ferguson Widow of R. E. Ferguson

Mrs. S.A. Fields Widow of E. Fields

Mrs. N. A. Follet-Smith Widow of R. R. Follet-Smith

Mrs. S. A. Parris-Figueira Widow of J. A. Parris
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Effective date 
of Pension 

10.06.84 
28.07.66 
13.06.79 
19.08.88 
31.01.84 
08.12.75 
30.09.87 
26.06.80 
08.02.58 
18.04.65 
10.11.73 
10.08.56 
30.04.86 
16.11.80 
16.08.70 
05.12.82 
08.02.61 
19.07.65 
03.03.82 
10.08.84 
27.10.80 
01.04.52 
09.12.85 
13.06.84 
26.12.84 
03.06.86 
19.01.78 
07.05.80 
04.01.79 
01.06.88 
10.07.84 

23.08.82 
10.07.75 
03.02.66 
30.06.68 
20.06.82 
06.07.84 
13.09.81 
15.12.61 
29.06.88 
15.09.71 
13.06.63 

Pension 

per annum 

297.36 
1,091.76 

178.71 

1,597.68 
2,927.36 
1,156.84 
4,846.68 

689.32 
713.98 

1,517.38 
2,190.68 

826.21 
1,586.58 
6,571.55 
2,351.82 
1,546.89 
1,847.41 

643.07 
1,130.80 
3,437.27 
1,069.54 

476.51 
2,146.49 

615.16 
1,963.53 
2,140.20 

737.64 
792.48 

2,371.44 
628.09 

4,110.00 
2,025.77 

442.66 
2,193.92 
1,188.07 
1,722.80 

583.24 
861.36 

389.65 
942.61 

1,859.18 
123.40 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. N. Fisher Widow of M. Fisher
Mrs. H.P. Fitzpatrick Widow of M. Fitzpatrick
Mrs. B. M. Fletcher Widow of J. L. Fletcher
Mrs. E. D. Forbes Widow of L. Forbes
Mrs. L. M. Forde Widow of W. H. A. Forde
Mrs. C. A. Forde Widow of T. Forde
Mrs. D. L. Fordyce Widow of E. F. A. Fordyce
Mrs. M. V. Forte Widow of P.A. Forte
Mrs. M. E. Franker Widow of C. H. Franker
Mrs. G. Franklin Widow of S. E. Franklin
Mrs. R. 0. Franklin Widow of P.Franklin
Mrs. M. Fraser Widow of J. I. Fraser
Mrs. V. Fraser Widow of M. Fraser
Mrs. J. Fraser Widow of A. J. Fraser
Mrs. E. G. Fraser Widow of 0. H. Fraser
Mrs. 0. Fraser Widow of M. D. Fraser
Mrs. Veronica Fraser Widow of Sylvan Fraser 
Mrs. N. N. Fraser Widow of P. Fraser
Mrs. D. Fraser Widow of R. I. Fraser
Mrs. K. M. Fraser Widow of B. C. Fraser
Mrs. L. J. Fraser (Guard) Minor of C. Fraser
Mrs. E. C. D. Fraser(Guard)Minor of C. Redmond
Mrs. M. W. Freeman Widow of L. A. Freeman
Mrs. S. M. Fung Widow of S. I. Fung

Mrs. P.A. Fung-On Widow of 0. E. Fung-On
Mrs. J. Gafoor Widow of S. Gafoor

Mrs. D. Gajadhar Widow of Paul Gajahar 
Mrs. B. Gajie Widow of N. A. Gajie

Mrs. G. Gajie Widow of A. A. Gajie
Mrs. P. Ganga Widow of 0. Ganga
Mrs. K. Gangoo Widow of J. Gangoo
Mrs. J. E. Garner Widow of R. Garner

Mrs. D. E. Garnett Widow of W. 0. Garnett
Mrs. Garraway Widow of L. Garraway
Mrs. M.George Widow of D. George
Mrs. 0. L. George Widow of F. L. George

Mrs. L. Gaskin Widow of H. Gaskin
Mrs. M. K.Georges Wiqow of Dr. R. N. Georges 

Mrs. Kairul Ghafur Wiqow of A. S. Ghafur
Mrs. T. Gheerawo Widow of C. Gheerawo

Mrs. R. Gibson Widow of P. Gibson
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Effective date 
of Pension 

02.06.80 
19.05.66 
03.10.62 
06.07.80 
16.07.74 
13.06.80 
28.10.76 
13.03.69 
18.12.77 
02.11.44 
23.08.65 
16.11.86 
16.02.84 
17.01.82 
09.12.76 
29.09.81 
03.08.85 
05.12.81 
09.12.80 
26.09.63 
04.03.79 
17.06.81 
19.07.65 
02.09.79 
15.06.74 
25.11.80 
27.07.86 
11.03.74 
01.08.78 
04.08.88 
22.09.84 
28.06.73 

31.05.80 
06.10.83 
13.09.83 
14.04.87 

02.11.77 
20.07.57 
09.03.86 
18.01.84 
13.12.80 

Pension 

per annum 

2,128.66 
1,109.36 
1,800.40 
1,315.19 

970.17 
2,985.87 
1,466.13 
2,598.23 
2,481.94 

247.49 
1,046.64 
1,496.39 

676.71 
1,753.20 

500.22 
1,308.16 

846.55 
2,817.60 
1,458.22 
1,396.68 
2,943.47 
1,753.36 
2,088.08 
1,063.91 
2,995.50 
4,203.57 

52.74 
1,791.43 

370.75 
2,415.00 

886.25 
99.69 

1,035.55 
2,509.03 
3,379.78 
1,878.39 

355.58 
1,574.91 
2,185.92 

809.23 
191.03 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. S. Gibson Widow of Lennox Gibon 
Mrs. V. Gibson Widow of C. L. Gibson
Mrs. E. Gibbs Widow of G. Gibbs
Mrs. J. Gibbs Widow of R. Gibbs
Mrs. W. Gibbs Wido w of R. J. Gibbs
Mrs. S. L. Gildharry Widow of J. Gildharry
Mrs. M. Gigholi Widow of G. Gigholi
Mrs. A. S. Gillette Widow of B. N. S. Gillette
Mrs.M. Gill Widow of E. Gill
Mrs. B. A. Gill Widow of C. L. Gill
Mrs. A. J. Gill Widow of E. N. Gill
Mrs.E. Glasgow Widow of J. Glasgow

Mrs. 0. Glasgow Widow of W. R. Glasgow
Mrs. U. Gobin Widow of H. Gobin
Mrs. E. Gokul Widow of G. Gokul
Mrs. I. G. Gomes Widow of J. N. Gomes
Mrs. Elaine V. Gomes Widow of S. E. Gomes
Mrs. E. Gopaul Widow of J. Gopaul
Mrs. D. Gopaul Widow of 0. Gopaul

Mrs.M. E. Gordon Widow of W. A. Gordon
Mrs. D. Gordon Widow of W. H. Gordon
Mrs. I. Gordon Widow of J. J. Gordon

Mrs. N. Gordon Widow of H. Gordon
Mrs. Oliver Gordon (Guar) Minor of A. Booker
Mrs. Maisie Gordon Widow of F. E. Gordon
Mrs. R. Goulding Widow of E.V.D. Goulding

Mrs. F. Graham Widow of St. C. Graham 
Mrs. B. Grannum Widow of M. Grannum

Mrs. A. Grannum Widow of L. Grannum

Mrs. J. Grannum Widow of R. A. Grannum

Mrs. G. Grannum Widow of D. Grannum
Mrs. E. E. Grant Widow of C. P. Grant

Mrs. C.Grant (Guard) Minor of J. Lyndey
Mrs. C.Grant Widow of W. Grant
Mrs. KGrant Widow of L. A. H. Grant

Mrs. RGrant Widow of M. Grant

Mr. D. Grant Widower of Y. Grant

Mrs. M. Gray Widow of C. E. Gray

Mrs. P. U. Gray Widow of R. 0. Gray

Mrs. N. A. Greathead Widow of J. R. Greathead

Mrs. I. M. Greathead Widow of N. W. Greathead

Mrs. M. E. Greaves Widow of R. B. Greaves
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Effective date 
of Pension 

11.01.04 

13.02.88 
21.02.79 

11.03.69 
23.02.81 
07.01.80 
06.12.83 

01.05.64 

22.09.84 
04.05.75 
03.06.77 
03.09.84 
05.12.78 
26.01.76 
20.06.83 

25.12.66 
24.09.85 
04.07.84 
10.09.79 
12.03.69 

02.12.83 
03.01.72 

10.02.82 
08.11.83 

08.07.86 

13.08.60 
03.03.68 
08.09.81 
21.10.80 

09.07.69 

18.09.87 

06.11.78 

28.05.73 
02.02.69 

07.05.73 
29.04.83 
15.11.82 

03.05.53 

06.08.81 
17.10.70 

30.08.81 
02.09.74 

Pension 
per annum 

1,999.84 
2,541.18 

3,060.99 
1,230.09 

1,018.30 
2,849.81 

1,701.41 

2,585.55 
3,040.49 
3,471.80 

96.39 
1,527.21 
1,566.46 

1,271.98 

96.88 
949.00 

2,313.77 
1,150.68 
3,292.12 

389.49 
1,604.52 

511.19 

2,648.89 
3,414.00 

1,260.99 
1,229.71 

695.32 
3,165.42 
2,046.51 

312.11 

3,630.66 

655.27 

2,242.03 
230.48 

1,151.50 
2,017.41 

2,157.34 

1,718.84 

1,667.28 
1,855.38 
1,542.85 
1,187.93 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. Margaret Green Widow of Patrick Bobb 
Mrs. E.G. Greene Widow of F. W. Greene
Mrs. D.L. Green Widow of AL. Green 
Mrs. A. D. Greenidge Widow of H. Greeenidge
Mrs.Joyce Greenidge Widow of I. Greenidge
Mrs. Rosaline Greenidge Widow of William Greenidge 
Mrs. B. Gregory Widow of L. Gregory
Mrs.1\1.J.Greson Widow of L. P. Greson
Mrs. E.1\1. Grierson Widow of , J. D. Grierson 
Mrs. D. A Griffith Widow of I E. F. Griffith 
Mrs. I. 1\1. Griffith Widow of C.P.Griffith
Mrs. J. 1\1. Griffith Widow of E.C.Griffith
Mr. V. Griffith (Guard) 1\1:inor of·. C. Patterson 
Mrs.1\1. R. Grimshaw Widow of J. A Grimshaw

Mrs. W. Hamer Widow of D. 0.Hamer
Mrs. B. Haley Widow of E. Haley

Mrs.1\1. E. Halley Widow of B. C. Halley
Mrs.1\1. C. Hamilton Widow of A W. Hamilton 

Mrs. H.Hamshere Widow of C.E.Hamshere

Mrs. K. Haniff Widow of 1\1.Haniff 
Mrs. V. 1\1. Halls Widow of L. J. Halls
Mrs. J. Hardy Widow of L. Hardy

Mrs. B. B. Hardy Widow of H. Hardy
Mrs. J. Hardyal Widow of C. Hardyal

Mrs. 1\1. E. Harewood Widow of H. R. Harewood

Mrs. Enid Harewood Widow of L. R. Harewood

Mrs. J. Harilall Widow of P.Harilall

Mrs. S. Haring Widow of B. Haring

Mrs. S. R. Harry Widow of L. G. Harry

Mrs. I. A Harvey Widow of C. D. Harvey

Mrs. B. Harris Widow of R. Harris

Mrs. E. L. Harris Widow of R. L. Harris

Mrs.P.Harris Widow of N.Harris

Mrs.E.Harris Widow. of P.Harris

Mrs. L. V. Harris Widow of L. Harris

Mrs. Voha Hassan Widow of A Hassan 

Mrs. C. C. Harrison Widow of F.G.Harrison

Mrs. D. L. Haynes Widow of C. Haynes

Mrs. R. Haynes Widow of P.R. Haynes

Mrs. R. S. Zitman-Haynes Widow of , 1 A. 0. Zitman-Haynes 

Mrs. C. Hazlewood Widow of· B. Hazlewood 
I 

Mrs. A. Headley Widow of L. Headley 

32 

Effective date 
of Pension 

12.03.85 
13.08.69 
28.12.65 
16.11.74 
22.11.85 
19.05.85 
30.08.87 
20.08.66 
23.02.61 
26.03.48 
24.06.68 
25.12.54 
06.06.80 
29.08.66 
31.05.78 
05.09.84 
04.01.87 
06.09.50 
21.02.85 
24.04.79 
22.01.72 
14.04.84 
06.09.73 
16.11.80 
30.07.58 
22.10.83 
16.05.81 
27.12.74 
26.10.80 
16.05.72 
31.03.84 
21.08.87 
10.06.79 
11.12.82 
06.03.87 
01.03.86 
19.11.61 
10.02.75 
29.03.81 
09.05.77 
11.10.83 
22.12.81 

Pension 
per annum 

3,565.80 
1,023.62 

523.05 
864.43 
250.52 
414.77 
162.60 
657.10 

2,035.99 
293.28 

81.31 
787.54 

1,229.89 
505.76 

1,001.85 
2,584.41 
1,655.73 

163.09 
113.69 
197.80 

3,434.48 
3,303.36 
2,457.16 
4,083.60 
1,507.01 
2,770.01 

437.41 
685.09 

2,024.36 
546.99 

1,995.71 
743.87 

1,383.13 
226�20 

1,673.35 
1,078.00 

757.24 
530.85 
343.S3
614.56

1,030.98 
1,670.24 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contrib•tor 

whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. V. Headley (Guard) Minor of L. Headley
Mrs. S. Heeralall Widow of L. A. Heeralall
Mrs. Z. S. Headecker Widow of F. J. Headecker
Mrs. L. E. Hazlewood Widow of J. E. Hazlewood
Mrs. A. Heape Widow of W. L. Heape
Mrs. E. G. Hetherington Widow of H. E. Hetherington
Mrs. J. Hernerding Widow of E. Hernerding
Mrs. E. Henderson Widow of W. H. Henderson
Mr.G.Henry Widower of C. Henry
Mrs. P. Henry Widow of B. G. Henry
Mrs. Julie Henry Widow of W. Henry
Mrs. D. E. Henry (Guard) Minor of L. Henry
Mrs. J. Henry (Guard) Minor of K. Fraser
Mrs. S. Heeralall Widow of Heeralall 
Mrs. L. Hetrarn Widow of D. Hetrarn
Mrs. V'. Hernandez Widow of L. A. Hernandez
Mrs. E. Heyligar Widow of H. Heyligar
Mrs. H. Heywood Widow of J. I. Heywood
Mrs. M. Hinckson Widow of W.Hinckson
Mrs. B. R. Higgins Widow of C.Higgins
Mrs. S. B. Hill Widow of V. I. Hill
Mrs. S. Hinds Widow of C. Hinds
Mrs. G. Hinds Widow of G. A. Hinds
Mrs. C. Hinds Widow of S. C. Hinds
Mrs. M. Hinds ( Guard) Minor of L. Arthur
Mrs. 1J. V'. Hinds Widow of C. Hinds
Mrs. B. Hira Widow of A. Hira
Mrs. E. Hiralal Widow of S. Hiralal
Mrs. E. Hobbs Widow of 0. Hobbs
Mrs. L. A. Hodge Widow of P. B. Hodge
Mrs. Esther Hoenkirk Widow of A. Hoenkirk
Mrs. E. Holder Widow of Sir Frank Holder 
Mrs. E. E. Holder Widow of H. E. Holder
Mrs. M. 1J. Holder Widow of R. M. Holder
Mrs. V'. A. Holder Widow of R. J. G. Holder
Mrs. E. V'. Holder Widow of H. 0. Holder
Mrs. H. Holder Widow of D. T. Holder
Mrs. J. Holder Widow of T. Holder
Mrs. P. Ho1ford Widow of C. Ho1ford
Mrs. I. Horner Widow of H. E. Horner
Mrs. 0. Horatio Widow of L .  Horatio 
Mrs. Housty-Duff Widow of J. Housty-Duff
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Effective date 

of Pension 

22.12.81 
28.11.87 
03.05.87 
30.01.70 
29.12.72 
12.04.63 
23.10.82 
10.08.69 
04.04.82 
19.05.80 
22.12.83 
13.06.79 
19.12.80 
09.11.83 
11.06.81 
27.12.84 
23.04.81 
17.01.73 
02.07.84 
12.08.87 
22.09.57 
17.09.72 
11.02.62 
05.04.65 
22.05.87 
13.06.67 
13.06.83 
18.11.88 
04.03.83 
22.08.74 
14.01.83 
14.06.67 
13.01.72 
09.04.70 
03.09.46 
12.10.71 
01.03.78 
15.12.87 
09.03.83 
27.08.87 
22.12.82 
08.02.77 

Pension 

per annum 

607.36 
3,027.00 

482.00 
1,208.12 

965.74 
999.88 
981.86 
901.36 

3,918.13 
2,274.09 

531.37 
1,948.80 

729.11 
1,833.92 
1,928.49 
1,634.53 

396.63 
552.22 
396.96 

3,510.10 
952.49 
680.25 

44.91 
404.01 

4,897.38 
1,783.27 

169.42 
536.17 

1,355.44 
261.73 
237.73 

1,181.54 
381.57 
526.46 
159.01 
459.89 
291.67 
902.43 
657.72 

1,568.55 
251.44 

2,160.65 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. V. Howell Widow of C. Howell
Mrs. L. A. Hu-A-Kan Widow of A. Hu-A-Kan
Mr. M. Hunte Widower of P. Hunte
Mrs. S. Hunte Widow of G.A.Hunte
Mrs. Penelope Hunte Widow of C. A. Hunte
Mrs. P. Hunter Widow of C. J. Hunter
Mrs. M. W. Huggins Widow of H . D. Huggins
Mrs. A. Humphrey Widow of E.E.Humphrey
Mrs. C. Humphrey Widow of J. P. Humphrey
Mrs. S. D. Hussain Widow of Ali Hussain
Mrs. R. Hussain Widow of M. Hussain
Mrs. Z. Hussain Widow of M. Hussain
Mrs. M Husbands Widow of C. E. Husbands
Mrs. A. R. Hutson Widow of S. A. Hutson
Mrs. L. F. Hughes Widow of A. J. Hughes
Mrs. S. C. Iloo Widow of D. A. Iloo
Mrs. C. J. Imhoff Widow of W. A. Imhoff
Mrs. P. Ince Widow of C. Ince
Mrs. M. Innis Widow of S.Inniss
Mrs. D. C. Iring Widow of H. E. R. Iring
Mrs. M.I. Isaacs Widow of H. R. Isaacs
Mrs. V. T. Ivens Widow of D.A.Foo
Mrs. M. Jack Widow of W.Jack
Mrs. B. James Widow of J.N.James
Mrs. L. James Widow of P.A. James
Mrs. B. E. Jackson Widow of J. E. Jackson
Mrs. 0. R. Jackson Widow of A. L. Jackson
Mrs. E. Jaigoo Widow of D. Jaigoo
Mrs. lsha Jaikissoon Widow of M. Jaikissoon
Mrs.N. I.Jaipersaud Widow of M. N. Jaipersaud
Mr. J. James Widower of F. James
Mrs. E. J. Jaundoo (Guard) Minor of F. A. Rhickie

Mrs.J.Joey Widow of P. B. Joey
Mrs. Hazel Jerio(Guard) Minor. of R. Sanya
Mr. P. John (Guard) Minor of M. J. Wiggins
Mrs. C. Johnson (Guard) Minor of C. Stanford
Mrs. 0. E. Johnson (Guard)Minor of S. F. Johnson
Mrs. Mary Ann Johnson (G)Minor of W. E. Johnson

Mrs. Remlin Johnson Widow of A. Johnson

Mrs. 0. H. Johnson Widow of Ashley Johnson
Mrs. R. Jacobs Widow of R. C. Jacobs

Mrs. P. Jacobs(Guard) Minor of G. R. Gittens
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Effective date 
of Pension 

02.12.75 
01.06.65 
12.01.84 
06.02.82 
14.10.85 
01.07.88 
22.12.70 
14.02.82 
09.05.80 
03.11.81 
01.06.84 
20.05.82 
13.05.75 
11.12.51 
16.11.75 
07.09.73 
07.02.64 
18.12.82 
14.10.87 
02.02.87 
23.08.71 
17.05.54 
11.12.83 
09.03.87 
14.10.83 
19.06.69 
28.10.69 
28.01.87 
29.11.85 
20.12.88 
05.06.82 
25.11.88 
23.07.87 
22.11.87 
28.08.88 

04.11.87 
25.12.71 
15.05.86 
03.06.86 
03.06.86 
20.11.68 
21.01.80 

Pension 
per annum 

571.56 
1,104.38 
3,931.92 

444.50 
5,536.37 

699.47 
1,927.20 
1,103.19 

399.20 
2,398.20 
1,540.25 

193.11 
398.02 
107.16 
629.14 

1,273.34 
1,064.80 
2,465.64 
3,495.58 

474.64 
840.55 

1,318.46 
467.18 
326.57 

2,372.69 
776.61 
504.49 
824.77 

3,459.84 
1,218.00 
2,201.01 
4,420.80 
2,918.60 
2,366.77 
5,259.60 

354.66 
1,717.45 
1,199.35 
1,285.99 

642.99 
382.95 

1,569.00 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. Hamidan Jacobus Widow of Arnold Jacobus 
Mrs. M.Jagnandan Widow of P. H. Jagnandan 
Mrs. F. N. Jafiq Widow of A. Jafiq
Mrs. D. I. Jailall Widow of R. Jailall
Mrs. K. Jairam Widow of D. C. Jairam
Mrs. S. P. Jardin Widow of J.C. Jardin
Mrs. J. Jarvis Widow of J. Jarvis
Mrs. B. M. Jeffrey Widow of J. A. Jeffrey
Mrs. B. Jefford Widow of J. Jefford
Mrs. S. E. Jekir Widow of H. Jekir
Mrs. D. Jerrick Widow of W. Jerrick
Mrs. W. H. Jones Widow of C. 0. Jones
Mrs. V assy Jones Widow of V. Jones
Mrs. R E. Jones Widow of C. Jones
Mrs. C. Jones (Guard) Widow of M. Jordan
Mrs. D. M. Jordan Widow of P. B. Jordan
Mrs. U. C. Joseph Widow of F. A. Joseph
Mrs. E. Junor Widow of D. Junor
Mrs. P. Kailan Widow of L. 0. Kailan
Mrs. N. Katideen Widow of H. Katideen
Mrs. M. Kanhai Widow of C. M. Kanhai

Mrs. N. Kassim Widow of D. Kassim
Mrs. A. Kaufman Widow of R S. Kaufman
Mr. Sydney Kendall Widower of Joan W. Kendall
Mrs. B. A. Khan Widow of M. Z. Khan
Mrs. H. Khan Widow of M. S. Khan
Mrs. M. Khan Widow of A. R Khan
Mrs. K. Khan Widow of N. Khan
Mrs. P. G. Khan Widow of M. B. Khan
Mrs. C. Khan Widow of H. Khan
Mrs. J. Khan Widow of 0. Khan
Mrs. Z. Khan Widow of M. N. Khan
Mrs. Roza Khan Widow of z. A. Khan
Mrs. Seelochan Khan Widow of S.Khan
Mrs. Z. Khujjie Widow of J. Khujjie
Mrs. D. K. Kilkenny Widow of D. Kilkenny
Mrs. Jean King Widow of J.C. King
Mrs. D. King Widow of Jerome King
Mrs. I. King Widow of J. King
Mrs. I. M. King Widow of E. H. King
Mrs. Iris King Widow of R. C.K. King
Mrs. S. E. King Widow of W. H. E.King
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Effective date 
of Pension 

15.07.86 
02.11.82 
27.07.69 
18.01.61 
09.11.74 
03.11.69 
17.02.73 
03.04.63 
30.12.83 
07.09.62 
24.07.78 
20.04.68 
24.10.85 
04.08.81 
10.08.82 
31.01.68 
11.05.70 
05.05.72 
11.10.64 
11.11.84 
17.12.80 
22.11.84 
15.06.69 
14.05.86 
03.09.56 
06.07.54 
20.10.74 
05.08.60 
15.09.57 
08.04.77 
16.12.80 
27.03.81 
27.02.86 
21.07.86 
19.11.83 
10.03.78 
11.03.78 
08.12.82 

11.12.81 
15.02.53 
08.05.86 
13.01.70 

Pension 

per annum 

355.07 
380.40 
106.86 

2,469.11 
1,473.84 

742.43 
638.05 
952.40 

3,046.09 
787.80 

1,045.04 
549.78 
538.45 

2,355.05 
2,273.13 

870.49 
728.35 
395.43 

I.918.77
92.87

578.60
1,324.28 
1,149.01 
5,548.90 

470.28 
857.43 

1,090.68 
1,029.69 

261.25 
645.40 

1,879.87 
3,007.52 

901.85 
2,709.93 
3,025.20 

600.23 
1,063.51 
3,910.62 

1,220.60 
728.68 

2,158.88 
890.93 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. J. King Widow of G.King
Mrs. L. King Widow of J. V. King
Mrs. Mary King Widow of H. King
Mrs. E. King Widow of R.Isaacs
Mrs. I. Kippins (Guard) Minor of N. Thomas
Mrs. D. A. Knight Widow of 0. G. Knight
Mrs. L. M. Knight Widow of W. A. H. Knight
Mrs. Y. Kowlessar Widow of K. Kowlessar
Mrs. Bibi Khan Widow of M. Khan
Mrs. I. Lal1man Widow of T.Lallman
Mrs. P. Lakhram Widow of S.Lakhram
Mrs. S. Langevine Widow of E. Langevine
Mrs. D. Lakhraj Widow of Lakhraj
Mrs. L. La Rose Widow of J. I. La Rose
Mr. D. Lashley Widower of G. Lashley
Mrs. E. Lambert Widow of J. B. Lambert
Mrs. C. Lambert Widow of C. B. Lambert
Mrs. V. Larzeia Widow of G. Larzeia
Mrs. L. Lawrence Widow of V. Lawrence
Mrs. E. A. Lawrence Widow of M. Lawrence
Mrs. M. I. Lucas Widow of C. E. Lucas
Mrs. L. Lawrence Widow of L. H. Lawrence
Mrs. E. Leandro Widow of M. Leandro
Mrs. N. M. Leal Widow of H. I. Leal
Mrs.M. Lee Widow of W.A.Lee
Mrs. S. C. Lee Widow of S.Lee
Mrs. Colleen Levans Widow of Ronald Levans
Mrs. V. Lewis Widow of E. Lewis
Mrs. Gloria Lewis Widow of A. E. Lewis
Mrs. Ernestine Lewis Widow of C. V. Lewis
Mr. A. Lewis Widower of A. Lewis
Mr. I. Linton Widower of C. Linton
Mrs. S. Lissone Widow of A. F. Lissone
Mrs. M. P. Liverpool Widow of C. L. Liverpool
Mrs. I. Lee-Own Widow of A. lee-Own
Mrs. J. P. Leow Widow of K.Leow

· Mrs. J. E. Lewis Widow of I. J. Lewis
Mrs. D. Lewis Widow of J. A. Lewis
Mrs. Mavis Lewis Widow of Rupert Lewis
Mrs. W. G. Levius Widow of Z. Levius
Mrs. W. E. Liddell Widow of· S. L. Liddell
Mrs. A. Lochan Widow of D. Lochan
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Effective date 
of Pension 

05.11.78 
04.04.81 
09.06.85 
02.06.82 
29.04.83 
24.11.80 
27.03.67 
07.08.66 
08.05.84 
15.12.81 
23.11.79 
19.12.81 
03.12.80 
20.08.81 
05.06.82 
07.05.65 
21.03.81 
18.03.83 
17.02.78 
23.10.80 
08.02.71 
03.01.68 
27.11.66 
03.10.86 
22.05.79 
18.05.58 
07.11.85 
02.09.84 
10.07.85 
07.10.85 
12.07.82 
09.03.84 
26.08.81 
01.10.83 
16.11.68 
26.08.81 
04.07.81 
29.04.79 
31.11.86 
30.06.87 
24.09.87 
04.12.73 

Pension 
per annum 

3,548.45 
399.52 
740.36 
403.20 

4,133.44 
1,942.81 
1,011.17 
3,084.74 

189.23 
1,171.24 
1,409.02 

354.93 
181.94 

2,998.20 
1,945.74 

882.68 

389.02 
207.85 
820.53 

2,522.81 
1,185.70 

629.87 
530.67 

3,369.40 
1,206.09 

497.24 
2,363.61 
2,886.62 

159.17 
1,318.64 
4,796.19 
1,334.46 

845.19 
1,948.80 
1,966.44 

845.19 
3,241.63 
1,156.72 
1,013.57 
3,078.99 
1,086.82 

775.92 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. A. London Widow of I. W. London
Mrs. M. A. Lopes Widow of U. L. Lopes
Mrs. E. Lorimer Widow of J. Lorimer
Mrs. M. Lovell Widow of S. N. Lovell
Mrs. F. Lowe Widow of R. Lowe
Mrs. L. A. Lowe Widow of H.A.Lowe
Mrs. 0. Luck Widow of S. A. Luck
Mrs. E. Luck Widow of N. 0. Luck
Mrs. T. S. Luck Widow of L. C. Luck
Mrs. E. Lyken Widow of J. H. Lyken
Mrs. B. Lynch Widow of G. Lynch
Mrs. F. D. Lynch Widow of D. E. Lynch
Mrs. S. Lyttle Widow of N. Lyttle
Mrs. C. Machado Widow of S.Machado
Mr. Winston Mack Widower of T. A. Mack
Mrs. B. A. Mahood Widow of T. J. Mahood
Mr. L. St. Clair Maloney Widower of Dawn Maloney
Mrs. R. P. Mangal Widow of M. I. Mangal
Mrs. S. Mangray Widow of D. Mangray
Mrs. S. Mangroo(Guard) Minor of S. Carrington
Mrs. J.Mann Widow of L. E. Mann
Mrs. L. Marks Widow of L. Marks
Mrs. E. Marshall Widow of W. E. Marshall
Mrs. Ophilia Marshall Widow of G. H. Marshall
Mrs. G. A. Marshall Widow of W.Marshall
!vfrs. Sybil Marshall Widow of C. Loncke
Mrs. I. 0. Martin Widow of F. Martin
Mrs. J. Martin (Guard) Minor of C. Higgins
Mrs. R. Martin Widow of A. A. Martin
Mrs. W. Martin Widow of J.E. Martin
Mrs. M. G. Matthews Widow of S. J. Matthews
Mrs. A. Matherson Widow of L. Matherson
Mrs. Berchiline Matheson Widow of G. A. Matheson
Mrs. M. Matthews Widow of V. Matthews
Mrs. P. Maycock Widow of L. Maycock
Mrs. R. P. Morgan Widow of R. L. Morgan
Mrs. L. Merai Widow of C. Merai
Mrs. U. A. Moseley Widow of J. A. Moseley
Mrs. J. B. Moonsammy Widow of R. A. Moonsammy
Mrs. C. A. Martins Widow of J. V. Martins
Mrs. H. F. Meerabaux Widow of D. E. Steward
Mrs. 0. Melville Widow of A. L. Melville
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Effective date 
of Pension 

10.07.72 
05.07.41 
15.01.73 
22.01.82 
18.07.65 
15.08.80 
30.12.78 
18.08.73 
18.01.82 
23.06.65 
16.08.88 
14.04.87 
01.08.84 
19.06.51 
16.05.86 
04.06.72 
20.06.85 
22.06.67 
12.10.69 
30.04.88 
24.02.83 
29.11.78 
16.02.82 
27.01.85 
18.04.70 
06.10.86 
06.07.80 
12.08.87 
06.05.65 
06.05.59 
24.09.72 
23.01.84 
13.03.85 
10.07.81 
26.03.84 
30.05.82 
17.01.71 
10.12.71 
26.06.71 
13.06.71 
09.03.60 
19.11.60 

Pension 

per annum 

2,033.08 
71.96 

392.56 
522.40 
123.77 
858.98 
346.81 

3,285.39 
2,860.82 
2,267.39 

938.14 
3,542.40 

919.00 
85.07 

3,548.08 
1,682.41 
5,772.00 

607.02 
1,716.47 
1,985.47 
2,650.10 
1,716.47 
1,957.13 

67.85 
1,567.11 
1,397.35 
2,022.47 

702.02 
179.88 

1,466.45 
521.51 

1,696.78 
447.92 
386.99 
162.02 

1,473.91 
2,346.82 

383.32 
1,078.08 
1,272.81 

579.08 
67.37 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. Erline M. P. Melville Widow of Leonard A. Melville 
Mrs. B. E. Mentis Widow of C. A. Mentis
Mrs. D. Mercurius Widow of G. Mercurius
Mrs. J. Miller Widow of F. D. 0. Miller
Mrs. J. 0. Millington Widow of I. R. M. Millington
Mrs. R.Milner Widow of L. Milner
Mrs. V. Michael Widow of P. Michael
Mrs. F. M. Mickle Widow of L. C. Mickle
Mrs. G. E. Minns Widow of C.E.Minns
Mrs. L. Minns Widow of S. N. Minns
Mrs. D. M. Misir Widow of R. Misir
Mrs. E. Mittleholzer Widow of A. Mittleholzer
Mrs. Arlene Mittleholzer Widow of Desmond Mittleholzer
Mr. Mervyn Mittleholzer Widower of R. Mittleholzer
Mrs. I. Mollyneux Widow of Oswald Mollyneux
Mrs. M. Mitchell Widow of W. Mitchell
Mrs. L. P. Moe Widow of J.Moe
Mrs. K. Mohabir Widow of J. Mohabir
Mrs. N. Mohamed Widow of F. Mohamed
Mrs. G. Mohan Widow of B.Mohan
Mrs. Adrianne Mohan Widow of G.Mohan
Mrs.N.M.Moore Widow of N.O.Moore
Mrs. S. Moore Widow of A.N.Moore
Mrs. E. Moore Widow of S.O. SMoore
Mrs. L. R. Moore Widow of A. R. Moore
Mrs. A. C. Morgan Widow of G. H. D. Morgan
Mrs. G. Young-Moriah Widow of J.A E. Young
Mrs. E. Moriah Widow of J. Moriah
Mrs. P. E. Morris Widow of R. M. Morris
Mrs. E. L. Morris Widow of 0. G. Morris

Mrs.J.Morrison Widow of C. T. Morrison
Mrs. S.M.Morrison Widow of G. H. Morrison
Mr. H. Morrison Widower of M Morrison
Mrs.A.J.Morrison Wido� of L. Morrison
Mrs. Joyce A. Morrison Widow of Harold L. Morrison
Mrs. J. Moss Widow of E. F. Moss
Mrs. U. Moseley Widow of I. A Moseley
Mrs. M. Motilall Widow of P. Motilall
Mrs. W. E. Murray Widow of G. L. Murray
Mrs. P. A. Murray Widow of E. R. Murray
Mrs. V. Murray Widow of C. L. Murray
Mrs. E. D. Musa Widow of R. Musa
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Effective date 
of Pension 

10.01.86 
11.12.68 
25.05.82 
22.01.83 
24.05.68 
25.09.83 
20.10.82 
12.10.86 
02.12.52 
05.10.73 
13.07.78 
07.12.82 
01.12.85 
12.11.86 
25.07.86 
14.05.77 
14.09.87 
05.06.82 
23.05.84 
24.02.80 
30.07.85 
11.12.79 
07.09.80 
19.09.65 
09.08.88 
14.12.78 
13.05.64 
26.05.82 
15.02.79 
22.02.81 
04.02.83 
18.03.69 
02.08.79 
02.01.86 
02.01.86 
16.02.62 
10.12.71 
28.11.87 
26.06.72 
23.08.59 
07.09.64 
25.10.80 

Pension 
per annum 

2,515.56 
1,556.80 

517.35 
1,157.49 
1,950.64 
1,257.81 

781.08 
5,909.85 

273.52 
391.07 

1,337.57 
1,473.86 
2,602.14 
3,725.91 

597.31 
799.71 

2,519.26 
4,084.17 
3,468.72 
1,933.23 
4,677.66 
1,088.84 
1,403.28 

130.70 
908.81 

2,327.44 
2,964.34 
4,318.84 
1,139.90 
5,787.64 
1,026.88 

855.72 
3,634.28 
1,871.44 
1,871.44 
1,539.26 

383.32 
505.51 

1,037.11 
640.94 

1,818.53 
879.68 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. C. Y. Murray Widow of W. C. G. Murray
Mr. V. McBean Widow of R. McBean
Mrs. C. 0. Muller Widow of 0.0. Muller
Mrs. Cheryl Mc Clure Widow of Clyde Mc Clure
Mrs. F. McDonald Widow of J. McDonald
Mrs. R.. McDonald Widow of A. McDonald
Mrs. I. McGarrell Widow of V. G. McGarrell
Mrs. Maud Mc Gowan Widow of H. E. Mc Gowan
Mrs. V. Mc Kay Widow of L. Mc Kay
Mr. Wilfed McKenzie Widower of Nonna Mckenzie
Mrs. I. McKenzie Widow of D. U. McKenzie
Mrs. L. A. McKenzie Widow of C. S. McKenzie
Mrs. L. D. Mckenzie Widow of F. R.J. McKenzie
Mrs. E. M. McKenzie Widow of A. F. McKenzie
Mrs. Angela McKenzie Widow of R. A. McKenzie
Mrs. D. 0. McKinnon Widow of C. M. McKinnon
Mrs. Monica McKenzie Widow of Neville McKenzie
Mrs. M. McPhoy Widow of E. A. McPhoy
Mrs. T. Mc Garrell Widow of G. McGarrell
Mrs. U. E. McPherson Widow of G. McPherson
Mrs. G. McPherson Widow of J. McPherson
Mrs. Phyllipa McPherson Widow of E. A. R.amao
Mrs. M. R. McKenzie Widow of 0. McKenzie
Mrs. B. McLean Widow of C. McLean
Mrs. E. McLeod Widow of J. McLeod
Mrs. S. A. Mc Watt Widow of R. F. McWatt
Mrs. E. Mc Watt Widow of C. McWatt
Mrs. E. McWatt Widow of C. McWatt
Mrs. A. E. Nanikhan Widow of T.Nanikhan
Mrs. R. Narayan Widow of T. Narayan
Mrs. E. Narine (Guard) Minor of R. Singh
Mrs. J. Narine Widow of D. Narine
Mrs. H. Narine Widow of L. Narine
Mrs. L.A. Narine Widow of T. E. Narine
Mrs. Deoromanie Narine Widow of Luke Narine
Mrs. Narindai Widow of Mangru
Mrs. D. Narine Widow of P. Narine
Mrs. R. Nathoo Widow of L. Nathoo
Mrs. R.. Nauth (Guard) Minor of Z. Nauth
Mrs. H. Nazim Widow of P. Nazim
Mrs. M. Nead (Guard) Minor of J. Nead
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Effective date 
of Pension 

03.08.80 
03.01.80 
21.07.79 
22.03.85 
17.05.81 
04.12.54 
17.06.78 
25.02.86 
24.05.87 
17.11.85 
26.05.52 
26.08.63 
06.08.69 
17.05.71 
18.03.86 
15.01.80 
12.02.85 
07.05.70 
04.11.81 
12.04.73 
05.06.84 
11.03.85 
23.12.88 
19.05.82 
20.10.83 
08.05.80 
02.01.84 
06.06.88 
24.07.77 
09.10.88 
04.08.81 
01.07.79 
17.10.83 
21.01.87 
13.09.85 
08.02.83 
14.10.81 
24.10.87 
02.01.87 
29.05.80 
02.01.87 

Pension 
per annum 

1,168.73 
769.35 
550.80 

2,771.23 
3,552.24 

519.11 
1,368.56 
1,021.75 
3,651.69 
3,017.35 

84.43 
699.27 

1,117.90 
43.14 

2,124.21 
1,014.29 
2,002.40 

847.88 
2,179.80 

753.18 
1,456.66 
1,422.53 

820.76 
2,143.00 
4,336.72 
1,426.93 
1,729.08 

437.50 
2,454.72 
3,552.99 
1,069.20 
2,767.74 

871.62 
232.26 

3,714.00 
1,128.07 
2,642.62 
2,546.45 
1,917.43 
1,663.06 
5,766.96 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. K. Neblett Widow of A. Neblett
Mrs.A.Nedd Widow of W.Nedd
Mrs. C. H. Nelson Widow of S. P. Nelson
Mrs. N. Nelson Widow of B. Nelson
Mrs. K. Nelson Widow of C.H. P. Nelson
Mrs. J. Nelson Widow of H. A. Nelson
Mrs. S. Nelson Widow of W. A.Nelson
Mrs. G. M. Neptune Widow of H. A Neptune
Mrs. Rosamund Nestor Widow of Winston Nestor
Mrs.M.M.Niles Widow of V. 0. Niles
Mrs. C. Niles Widow of T. R. Niles
Mrs. Kathleen Niles Widow of J.Niles
Mrs. Pramdai Nimraj Widow of Harry Nimraj
Mrs. L. Niprika Widow of K. Niprika
Mrs. E. Nobbs Widow of H. Nobbs
Mrs. R. Noble Widow of W. L. Noble
Mrs. R. Nobrega Widow of V. Nobrega
Mrs. E. Noel Widow of W. A.Noel
Mrs. B. A. Nunes Widow of I. Nunes
Mrs. 0. Northe Widow of G. L. Northe
Mrs. N. E. O'Connor Widow of K. S. O'Connor
Mrs. S. Ogle Widow of F. Ogle
Mrs. K. Ogle Widow of A. A. Ogle
Mrs. C. Ogle Widow of B. G. Ogle
Mrs. Eileen A. Ogle Widow of Leslie W. Ogle
Mrs. V. J. E. Osborne Widow of S. L. Gaillex
Mrs. E. Osborne Widow of G.Osborne
Mrs. M. Osborne Widow of F. L. Osborne

Mrs. M. Orrett Widow of Col. W. A. Orrett
Mrs. H. Outar Widow of A Outar
Mrs. K. Outar Widow of K. Outar
Mrs. Paulett Overton( Guard)Minor of P. Archibald

Mrs. R. Owen Widow of C.D.Owen
Mrs. C. Pahner (Guard) Minor of M. Wilson
Mrs. J. Panchun Widow of C. Panchun
Mrs. Mena Parasram Widow of H. Parasram
Mrs. I. L. Parris Widow of R. E. Parris
Mrs. P. I. Parris Widow of M. P. Parris
Mrs. H. Parson Widow of P.Parson
Mrs. H. A. Parsley Widow of C. H. Parsley

Mrs. K. Parasram Widow of H. Parasram

Mrs. Pearl Park Widow of C. Park
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Effective date 
of Pension 

12.05.74 
08.09.75 
03.08.88 
24.11.79 
07.01.73 
24.12.70 
25.09.53 
26.09.69 
21.10.86 
09.11.87 
20.03.74 
23.05.83 
24.06.86 
10.11.88 
23.03.64 
12.10.68 
15.02.79 
23.11.78 
13.06.72 
27.02.83 
17.01.61 
09.04.70 
29.06.70 
20.04.86 
11.10.86 
05.09.50 
09.10.81 
16.04.64 
19.08.54 
31.03.76 
08.03.79 
09.10.86 
22.12.65 
27.07.80 
04.09.82 
02.05.85 
03.01.80 
07.12.81 
22.03.82 
20.01.73 
31.05.87 
25.03.82 

Pension 
per annum 

572.79 
528.80 

1,285.08 
629.86 
385.26 
250.41 
161.64 
242.04 
796.78 

1,046.30 
614.45 

1,289.74 
1,791.05 
2,069.92 

19.25 
248.93 
314.41 
998.94 
337.81 
494.28 
354.75 
389.13 
504.96 

3,294.23 
1,446.91 

653.38 
1,533.65 
1,658.48 

688.01 
1,203.36 
153.82 
891.20 
903.80 

2,379.78 
1,091.41 
2,191.20 

479.62 
727.49 

1,395.58 
719.72 

4,324.03 
5,858.21 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. Ellen Paton Widow of Ian.Paton 
Mrs. K. Patterson Widow of H. Patterson
Mrs. Effie Paul Widow of Clifton Paul
Mrs. P. Paul Widow of D.Paul
Mrs. Daphne Pennison Widow of G. G. A. Browne
Mrs. E. Perreira Widow of R. Perreira
Mrs. L. Persaud Widow of Edward Persaud
Mrs. B. Persaud Widow of A. Persaud
Mrs. C. Persaud Widow of K. Persaud
Mrs. Myrna Persaud Widow of H. Persaud
Mrs. N. Persaud Widow of R. Persaud
Mrs. P. Persaud Widow of R. Persaud
Mrs. U. Persaud Widow of D. Persaud
Mrs. Kumarie Persaud Widow of Dallip Amin
Mrs. P. Persaud Widow of G. R. Persaud
Mrs. D. S. Persaud Widow of N. Persaud
Mrs. R. Persaud Widow of A. C. R. Persaud
Mrs. S. Persaud Widow of B. Persaud
Mrs. C. M. A. Persaud Widow of H. Persaud
Mrs. H. Persaud Widow of J. I. Persaud
Mrs. K. Persaud Widow of S. Persaud
Mrs. N. Persaud (Guard) Minor of M. Persaud
Mrs. C. Persaud (Guard) Minor of P. Sookraj
Mrs. S. Persaud Widow of D. H. Persaud
Mrs. M. D. Persaud Widow of R. D. Persaud
Mr. Hiraman Persaud Widower of T. H. Persaud
Mrs. Savitri Persaud Widow of D. C. Persaud
Mrs. P. Persaud Widow of Parasram Persaud
Mrs. F. Peters Widow of Peters
Mrs. H. Peterkin Widow of F. Peterkin
Mrs. J. Payne Widow of E. G. H. Payne
Mrs. L. Peters Widow of C. Peters
Mrs. Theresa Peters (G) Minor of George Peters
Mrs. Lydia Peters Widow of James C. Peters
Mrs. Claudia Peters Widow of V. B. Peters
Mrs. Angela Pellew Widow of Patrick Pellew
Mr. Samuel Pellew Widower of D. E. Benn
Mrs. P. Pearce Widow of C. Pearce
Mrs. M. Perkins Widow of W. T. Perkins
Mrs. B. A. V. Perry Widow of J. W. Perkins
Mrs. J. B. Petrie Widow of R. S. Petrie
Mrs. Thehna Phang Widow of Claude K. Phang
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Effective date 
of Pension 

29.04.85 
10.03.76 
07.11.85 
23.06.78 
12.03.85 
29.05.81 
03.01.82 
24.01.80 
21.11.82 
15.07.83 
30.05.87 
13.12.87 
06.07.79 
16.12.84 
18.11.80 
13.12.72 
12.04.80 
01.01.76 
24.03.71 
27.05.80 
31.08.66 
06.11.81 
23.02.80 
20.01.66 
14.04.81 
12.08.84 
05.11.86 
07.07.86 
06.09.80 
14.10.84 
16.04.70 
14.06.81 
11.01.86 
22.09.89 
21.08.86 
16.07.85 
29.11.86 
25.02.64 
04.11.68 
03.07.50 
02.02.70 
25.02.86 

Pension 
per annum 

19.98 
310.13 

1,479.70 
649.55 

2,528.08 
328.37 

1,266.44 
3,234.88 
1,083.67 
738.00 
890.39 

1,819.98 
2,738.55 
4,493.20 
3,558.10 
1,302.69 
2,661.22 
1,862.50 
2,575.52 

494.65 
1,814.08 
2,053.65 
1,408.26 

886.57 
1,827.00 
5,283.26 
1,242.35 
4,212.66 
2,819.88 
1,173.81 
1,676.07 
2,220.62 
1,673.33 
1,784.21 
1,291.90 
2,182.67 
865.76 
348.75 

1,274.19 
473.03 

1,637.96 
1,092.07 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. M. Phillips Widow of L. C. Phillips
Mrs. G. A. Phillips Widow of C. Phillips
Mrs. E. E. Phillips Widow of R. R. Phillips
Mrs. C. Phillips ( Guard) Minor of Benny Cupido
Mrs.S.Phulesar Widow of Phulesar
Mrs. 0. M. Piers Widow of E. S. F. Piers
Mrs. C. Pickett Widow of H.J. Pickett
Mrs. G. Pilgrim Widow of L. Pilgrim
Mrs. G. Pile Widow of H. Pile
Mrs. L. Plummer Widow of C. T. Plummer
Mrs. R. B. Pollard Widow of F.C.Pollard
Mrs. P. E. Pollard Widow of G. C. Pollard
Mrs. S. Pollard Widow of A. A. Pollard
Mrs. I. Ponen Widow of R. S. Ponen
Mrs. E. Ponton Widow of E. Ponton
Mrs. Doris Pooran Widow of K.Budhram
Mrs. R. Prashad Widow of D. Prashad
Mrs. N. Porter Widow of W. E. Porter
Mrs. I. Prashad Widow of M.Prashad
Mrs. K. Prashad Widow of H. Prashad
Mrs. Jasodra Prashad Widow of H. S. Prashad
Mrs. M. K. Potter Widow of R. C. G. Potter
Mrs. s. Prashad Widow of V. Prashad
Mrs. G. Pryce Widow of W. Pryce
Mr. Milton Pydana Widower of A. D. Pydana
Mrs. R. Puran Widow of Puran
Mrs. G. Quintyn Widow of s. Quintyn
Mrs. L. D. Quintyn (Guard) Minor of C.David
Mrs. D. D. Rupnarine Widow of J. Rupnarine
Mrs. D. Ragueen Widow of I. Ragueen
Mrs. R. Raghunandan Widow of D. Raghunandan
Mrs. D. Raghubir Widow of Dulchand Raghubir
Mrs. p. Ragnauth Widow of H.O.Ragnauth
Mrs. T. S. Rahaman Widow of M. K. Rahaman
Mrs. M. B. Rahaman Widow of s. M. Rahaman
Mrs. B. T. Rahim Widow of A. s. Rahim
Mrs. U. Rajpaul Widow of E. Rajpaul
Mrs. Z. Ramalho Widow of F. Halder
Mrs. Richel Ramadin Widow of Bkooj Ramadin
Mrs. R. Rajroop Widow of W. Rajroop
Mrs. Gomattie Ram(Guard)Minor of N. Bahnakund
Mrs. B. Rambarran Widow of G. Rambarran
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Effective date 
of Pension 

20.01.84 
22.10.86 
11.10.76 
17.05.83 
03.03.79 
07.08.71 
24.07.79 
30.10.78 
28.01.79 
31.08.73 
07.04.77 
22.04.73 
20.07.77 
24.09.81 
17.04.84 
27.10.85 
27.02.82 
16.12.84 
13.08.87 
22.01.70 
16.07.86 
18.05.81 
01.09.62 
15.02.82 
13.09.86 
04.03.84 
10.10.64 
18.11.88 
30.06.71 
03.03.83 
20.11.68 
09.06.86 
08.02.77 
27.11.64 
28.11.77 
31.07.78 
06.05.79 
15.09.62 
24.04.85 
17.08.79 
11.08.86 
30.12.88 

Pension 
per annum 

1,639.96 
684.91 
671.76 

5,323.72 
1,753.35 
1,095.90 

278.01 
722.44 
188.27 

1,827.88 
2,189.83 

392.99 
972.96 

3,284.93 
538.83 

1,498.80 
1,260.95 

558.51 
144.77 
486.57 
324.88 

1,041.69 
187.66 

1,229.27 
3,154.63 

258.51 
280.23 

5,815.34 
1,613.13 
1,010.33 
1,256.77 
1,053.68 
2,030.26 

461.84 
766.14 

2,769.98 
1,291.27 
2,703.94 

495.51 
2,330.08 
2,720.54 

503.65 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mr. Balraj Rambarran Widower of Jamela Rambarran 
Mrs. D. K. Ramcharitar Widow of Ramcharitar 
Mrs. B. G Ramdass Widow of R. Ramdass
Mrs. W. llarndehol Widow of D. Ramdehol
Mrs. M. Ramharry Widow of Ramharry
Mrs. N. Ramkhellawan Widow of D. Ramkhellawan
Mrs. Naleni Ramkissoon Widow of James Ramkissoon 
Mrs. S. Ramjattan Widow of S.Rarrtjattan
Mrs. G. Ramlakhan Widow of Ramlakhan

Mrs. R. J. Ramlall Widow of J.Ramlall
Mrs. I. Ramlochan Widow of B. Ramlochan
Mrs. R. Ramoutar Widow of B. D. D. Ramoutar
Mrs. L. D. Ramoutar Widow of B. Ramoutar
Mrs. V. Rampersaud Widow of Rampersaud
Mr. D. Ramraykha Widower of P. Ramraykha
Mrs. C. Ramraj Widow of B. Ramraj
Mrs. V. E. Ramsammy Widow of J. C. Ramsammy
Mrs. M. Ramsaroop Widow of B. Ramsaroop
Mrs. P. Ramnarain Widow of Ramnarain
Mrs. A. Ramsay Widow of L. 0. Ramsay
Mrs. J. Ramnauth Widow of J. Ramnauth
Mrs. G. A. Ramphal Widow of J. I. Ramphal
Mrs. T. Ramsundar Widow of R. Ramsundar
Mrs. H. R. Ramalho Widow of L. C. Ramalho
Mrs. S. Rambajan Widow of C. Rambajan
Mrs. D. Ramoutar Widow of D. Ramoutar
Mrs. R. Rampersaud Widow of Rampersaud
Mrs. B. Ramphal Widow of J. Ramphal
Mrs. Ruth Ramphael Widow of John Ramphael
Mrs. Gowmattie Ramrup Widow of Ramrup
Mrs. R. Randolph (Guard) Minor of M.Alli

Mrs. H. Rawof Widow of A. Rawof
Mrs. P. Reece Widow of R.H. Reece
Mrs. E. Rego Widow of R. Rego
Mrs. A. Rego Widow of W.Rego
Mrs. P. Reilley Widow of J. 0. Reilley
Mrs. J. Reis Widow of J. A. Reis
Mrs. Elease Reddi Widow of R. Reddi Muthureddi
Mrs. Marilyn Reynolds Widow of Kenrick Reynolds
Mrs. M. E. Richards Widow of E. A. Richards
Mrs. A. E. Richardson Widow of 0. A. Richardson
Mrs. Elizabeth Ritch Widow of Vincent Ritch
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Effective date 
of Pension 

02.03.85 
06.09.80 
05.06.88 
14.07.74 
08.05.70 
02.01.78 
06.04.86 
08.11.82 
08.02.77 
15.09.72 
29.08.82 
20.08.79 
23.11.83 
02.06.82 
10.03.84 
07.05.85 
11.08.70 
08.05.80 
18.07.84 
03.02.72 
04.09.82 
01.11.66 
19.09.81 
02.06.87 
29.03.87 
18.10.87 
30.07.87 
12.10.72 
27.05.86 
06.01.85 
30.01.88 
02.10.87 
16.06.80 
26.01.68 
25.09.83 
29.03.52 
18.11.69 
07.08.86 
01.01.85 
14.12.79 
17.03.75 
01.06.85 

Pension 
per annum 

5,553.92 
2,535.91 
3,300.28 
4,585.94 
1,423.96 
1,442.01 
5,523.45 

654.37 
1,233.47 
1,107.16 

767.50 
328.94 

2,740.51 
871.66 

2,885.74 
2,810.66 
1,494.70 
3,460.20 
1,937.93 

844.63 
702.50 

1,314.85 
347.67 

3,873.80 
283.91 

50.18 
2,398.74 

122.68 
1,228.97 
2,276.90 
1,125.60 
3,166.15 
2,444.80 
2,049.40 
1,033.82 

30.32 
1,906.57 
1,333.39 
3,420.81 
2,054.26 
1,025.26 
2,065.07 

--



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. I. Roberts Widow of C.P.Roberts
Mrs. M. Roberts Widow of J. Roberts
Mrs. A. Roberts Widow of W. Roberts
Mrs. E. M. Roberts Widow of RR Roberts
Mrs. Mertyle Roberts Widow of C. Roberts
Mrs. Winifred Roberts Widow of Alvin Roberts
Mrs. H. E. Robertson Widow of J. A Robertson
Mrs. B. A Robinson Widow of A C. Robinson 
Mrs. B. E. Robinson Widow of L. A Robinson
Mrs. E. Robinson Widow of V.Robinson
Mrs. G. A Rodney Widow of J. H. Rodney
Mrs. T. Rodrigues Widow of B. Rodrigues
Mrs. T. Rodriques Widow of P. S. Rodriques 
Mrs. L. Rodriques(Guard) Minor of V. Rodriques 
Mrs. B. Rohlehr Widow of D. A Rohlehr
Mrs. M. Rohee Widow of L. L. Rohee
Mrs. C. Rahoman Widow of K. Rahoman
Mrs. D. Rolston Widow of L. Rolston
Mrs. E. Rose Widow of V. C. Rose
Mr. Victor Rose (Guard) Minor of Ellen Grimmond
Mrs. P. M. C. Rose Widow of D. J.C. Rose
Mrs. J. E. Ross(Guard) Minor of C. Ross 
Mrs. A Ross Widow of S. Ross
Mrs. D. I. Ross Widow of 0. F. Ross
Mrs. G. Ross Widow of J.E. Ross
Mrs. C. Ross Widow of W. Ross
Mrs. Claudette Ross Widow of A. Ross
Mrs. E. M. Ross Widow of V. W.Ross
Mrs. L. Rutherford Widow of C. Rutherford
Mrs. C. Rutherford Widow of R Rutherford
Mrs. U.Ross Widow of C. Ross
Mrs. S. Rossan. Widow of J. E. Rossan.
Mrs. J. K. Rowana Widow of D.P.Rowana
Mrs. G. A Rowe Widow of C.Rowe
Mrs. G. Rowland Widow of V.A.Rowland
Mrs. D. M. Rosa Widow of F4J.. Rosa
Mrs. C.Sahadeo Widow of V. S. Sahadeo
Mrs. G. Sanichar Widow of Sanichar
Mrs. P .Sanicharra Widow of L. Sanicharra
Mrs. B. Z. N. Samaroo Widow of L. K. Samaroo
Mrs.P. Samaroo Widow of R Samaroo
Mrs. Phuhnattie Samaroo Widow of J. K. Samaroo
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Effective date 
of Pension 

21.09.77 
19.04.76 
03.07.76 
16.01.81 
12.11.83 
19.05.85 
01.06.88 
21.01.69 
10.07.67 
03.01.83 
08.07.69 
06.12.88 
01.06.78 
03.11.84 
01.08.67 
17.08.76 
23.09.79 
06.04.75 
24.11.68 
31.03.83 
10.11.69 
19.06.81 
05.05.84 
25.06.64 
06.09.83 
12.05.83 
26.03.86 
08.04.87 
31.10.83 
07.11.87 
03.09.81 
25.11.86 
29.11.79 
23.11.87 
21.03.76 
02.02.69 
30.09.77 
05.07.83 
25.12.76 
29.05.87 
26.11.77 
26.02.83 

Pension 
per annum 

936.17 
1,970.75 
1,830.67 
4,179.26 
2,982.51 
1,028.94 
1,029.12 
1,084.14 
1,834.11 

430.67 
271.16 

2,165.22 
2,759.07 
4,055.60 

149.62 
1,491.31 
1,414.23 
1,004.32 

375.68 
1,143.93 
1,172.03 
1,956.15 
1,325.40 
2,597.15 
1,856.07 

478.91 
1,865.38 
3,207.04 

501.03 
6,289.30 
3,324.93 

469.14 
128.79 

1,901.23 
3,003.64 
2,736.31 
2,577.59 
1,251.67 
2,486.63 
2,488.96 
1,377.60 
1,164.00 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. P. Samnauth Widow of B .  S. Samnauth 

Mr.M. Sampson Widower of M. Sampson

Mrs. 0. F. Sampson Widow of 0. E. Sampson

Mrs. H. Sam Widow of C. Sam
Mrs. Inez Sam Widow of Samuel Sam

Mrs. J. Samuels Widow of L. D. Samuels

Mrs. E. Sandy Widow of U. Sandy

Mrs. K. Saroopchand Widow of H. Saroopchand

Mrs. B. N. Sattaur Widow of K. Sattaur

Mrs. E. Saul Widow of J. Saul

Mrs. M. E. Savery Widow of J. H. L. Savery
Mrs. 0. B. Scott Widow of T. H. Scott

Mrs. M. O.Scott Widow of W. S. Scott

Mrs. D. E. Scott Widow of P.H. Scott
Mrs. Juliet Scott Widow of J. Scott
Mrs. A. Sealey Widow of J. Sealey

Mrs. D. E. Sears Widow of A. W. Sears
Mrs. J. Seerattan Widow of S. Seerattan
Mrs. E. Serbjitt Widow of R. Serbjitt
Mrs. B. Sharma Widow of K. Sharma

Mr. R. Sharma Widower of P. Sharma
Mrs. C. Sharma Widow of S. N. Sharma

Mrs. S. Sharma Widow of L. P. Sharma

Mrs. L. Shaigobin Widow of H. Shaigobin

Mrs. M. W. Sharples Widow of R. G. Sharples

Mrs. S. Shepherd Widow of D. Shepherd

Mr. Frederick Shepherd(G) Minor of K. 0. Shepherd

Mrs. T. E. V. Shervington Widow of W. B. Shervington
Mrs. M. Shewran Widow of M. Shewram

Mrs. I. Shufller Widow of A. Shuffler
Mrs. G. E. Simon Widow of E.W. Simon
Mrs. J. F. Simon Wi dow of C.R. Simon

:Mrs. V. Simon Widow of G. Simon
Mrs. Shirley Simon Widow of Edward Simon

Mrs. V. Shivrattan Widow of M. Shivrattan
Mrs. Veronica Simon Widow of E. C. Simon
Mrs. D. Simpson Widow of D. Simpson

Mrs. B. Simpson Widow of K. Simpson
Mrs. B. V. Simpson Widow of K. Simpson
Mrs. A. Singh (Guard) Minor of C. B. Holder
Mrs. J.Singh (Guard) Minor of Dabydeen
Mrs. J. Singh Widow of E. 0. Singh
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Effective date 
of Pension 

17.06.87 
17.05.79 

21.04.87 

04.07.84 
15.06.85 
31.03.83 
07.07.80 

15.04.86 

30.08.88 
29.01.75 

17.03.55 
28.01.68 

23.09.75 
09.05.81 

04.01.84 
30.05.84 

07.11.63 
10.03.87 

29.08.83 

03.09.88 

19.12.80 
24.02.74 
22.07.80 

11.11.83 
27.08.56 

19.09.84 
23.01.86 
13.10.60 
14.11.79 

03.02.82 

28.05.87 

16.05.62 
06.02.78 

18.07.84 
29.12.86 

28.04.86 

13.08.76 
31.01.81 

13.11.88 
04.07.71 

19.04.82 

17.02.87 

Pension 
per annum 

2,702.71 

522.52 
820.11 

303.08 
1,017.59 
2,720.11 

1,116.20 

1,267.50 
1,890.67 

1,869.51 

222.39 

97.58 

3,389.72 
629.33 

689.68 

806.27 

141.04 

1,056.49 
550.95 

354.00 
4,350.79 
2,586.99 

431.42 
1,705.13 
1,163.57 

1,503.59 
2,327.83 

850.48 
1,485.00 

608.66 
947.10 
841.27 

413.80 
797.21 

366.00 
3,276.55 

758.24 
2,933.13 

2,360.40 

485.85 
4,044.54 

2,023.38 



Name of pensioner 

Mrs. K. Singh 
Mrs. C. I. H. Singh 
Mrs. E. Singh 
Mrs. Chandroutie Singh 
Mrs. E. Singh 
Mrs. R. Singh 
Mrs. Gwendolyn Singh 
Mrs. I. A. Singh 
Mrs.M.Singh 
Mrs. P. Singh 
Mrs. Z. N. Singh 
Mrs. R. Singh 
Mrs. S. Singh 
Mrs. E.G. Singh 
Mrs. D. Singh 
Mrs. Deorattie Singh 
Mrs. R. A. Singh 
Mrs. S. Singh 
Mrs. P. T. Singh 
Mrs. Lucille Singh 
Mrs. B. L. Singh 
Mrs. L. Singh 
Mrs. Shamoon Singh 
Mrs. S. Singh 
Mrs. Bibi Z. Singh 
Mrs. Joan J. Singh 
Mrs. A. V. Slinger 
Mrs. C. Small 
Mrs. E. F. Small 
Mrs. I. E. Smith 
Mrs. M. Smith 
Mrs. B. Smith 
Mrs. C. D. Smith 
Mrs. Dorothy Smith 
Mr. I. Smith 
Mrs. N. Smith (Guard) 
Mrs. M. Springer 
Mrs. M. E. Sobers 
Mrs. M. E. Solomon 
Mr. E. Soman 
Mrs. G. Sookraj 
Mrs. Arawattie Sowrah 

Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Widow of Akbar Singh 
Widow of S. D. Singh
Widow of I. Singh
Widow of S.Singh
Widow of I. Singh
Widow of M. K. Singh
Widow of B. D. Singh
Widow of A. Singh
Widow of M. R. Singh
Widow of J. Singh
Widow of P. Singh
Widow of B. Singh
Widow of N. Singh
Widow of R. Singh
Widow of V. Singh
Widow of 0. N. Panday
Widow of E. Singh
Widow of L. Singh
Widow of D. A. Singh
Widow of L. S. Singh
Widow of E.P. Singh
Widow of M. Singh
Widow of N. Singh
Widow of W. G. Singh
Widow of · Roopan Singh
Widow of Ramlochan Singh
Widow of L. A. Slinger
Widow of E. D. Small
Widow of F. A. Small
Widow of Dr. A. W. H. Smith
Widow of H. Smith
Widow of F. Smith
Widow of U. J. Smith
Widow of C. G. Smith
Widower of Catherine Thom
Minor of J. Hopkinson
Widow of G. W. Springer
Widow of F. G. Sobers 
Widow of W. E. Solomon 
Widower of E. Soman
Widow of P. Sookraj
Widow of R. Sowrah

46 

Effective date 
of Pension 

24.11.67 
08.11.80 
13.11.68 
14.01.84 
13.11.68 
20.09.76 
12.02.84 
14.07.64 
12.02.79 
04.12.87 
04.11.59 
30.11.74 
01.08.87 
04.05.72 
17.12.82 
16.07.85 
01.06.74 
28.08.83 
22.03.78 
02.03.84 
25.05.83 
25.04.88 
04.08.79 
27.12.76 
19.06.86 
05.10.86 
24.06.69 
05.04.77 
09.05.80 
23.12.55 
23.02.82 
06.08.82 
12.03.88 
15.12.83 
26.04.86 
30.01.88 
24.10.79 
25.06.73 
08.01.70 
02.09.82 
06.04.86 
29.12.85 

Pension 

per annum 

178.61 
1,113.74 
1,257.35 
1,315.90 
1,257.35 

769.04 
2,171.09 
1,769.79 
1,142.29 
2,557.15 
1,432.20 
1,272.26 

821.72 
1,590.10 
3,831.34 

602.87 
230.30 
302.02 
908.83 
564.12 

1,022.78 
199.44 

1,098.44 
508.10 

2,492.18 
2,784.46 

517.10 
1,189.36 
1,005.33 

713.17 
349.12 
485.53 
223.67 

1,277.43 
3,345.31 
4,457.89 

238.68 
811.85 
147.46 

5,760.54 
1,806.00 
1,500.27 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. C. Stanfurd Widow of C. Stanford
Mrs. M. E. Steel Widow o f G. P. Steel
Mrs. D. Stephens Widow o f 0. Stephens
Mrs. A. Stephens Widow of C. E. Stephens
Mrs.M. Stevenson Widow of F. E. Stevenson
Mrs. B. McLean Stewart Widow of J. McLean Stewart
Mrs. E. Stewart Widow of T. H. Stewart
Mrs. R. N. St. Hill Widow of U. V St. Hill
Mrs. D. M. B. St. Aubyn Widow of D. M. D. St. Aubyn

Mrs. Y. Stephenson Widow of R. B. Stephenson
Mrs. Y. Stull Widow of G. Stull
Mrs. M. Stull Widow of G. Stull
Mrs. E. Sue-a- Quan Widow of G. H Pryer
Mrs. Subbajie Widow of S. Persaud
Mrs. Shameer V. Subhan Widow of A. Subhan
Mrs. Indranie Sukul Widow of H. R. Sukul
Mrs. S. Suk:hdeo Widow of S. Sukhdeo
Mrs. A. Subryan Widow of 0. R. Subryan
Mrs. P. Sukhnandan Widow of Sukhnandan
Mrs. L. Sukhnandan Widow of R. Sukhnandan
Mrs.M. Sukhnandan Widow of Y. Ramdhanie
Mrs. R. Sukhraj Widow of M. P. Sukhraj
Mrs. M. Sukhu Widow of S. Sukhu
Mrs. I. D. Sukra Widow of C. E. Sukra
Mrs. P. Sultan Widow of Jamal Sultan
Mrs. S. Surujballi Widow of M. Surujballi
Mrs . Sandra Surujpaul Widow of S. Surujpaul
Mrs. B. Sutherland Widow of K. G. Sutherland
Mrs. P. Swabey Widow of C. Swabey
Mrs. B. Syphus Widow of T. Syphus
Mrs. T. S.Taharally Widow of F. G. Taharally
Mrs. P. Talbot Widow of W. S. Talbot
Mrs. A. Telford Widow of R. Telford
Mr. V. Thegg Widower of Juliet Thegg
Mrs.M. Thom Widow of F.E. Thom
Mrs. J. L. M. Thomas Widow of J. A. Thomas
Mrs. L. Thompson Widow of B. Thompson
Mrs. J. Taitt Widow of D. I. Taitt
Mrs. W. A. Tracey Widow of H.J. Sutherland
Mrs. G. Y. Trim Widow of D. C. Trim
Mr. R. A. Trim Widower of D. Trim
Mrs. L. R. Tranquada Widow of J. R. Tranquada
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Effective date 
of Pension 

04.11.87 
28.07.72 
24.02.76 
09.01.52 
06.06.64 
23.09.74 
19.02.87 
26.10.69 
06.01.76 
20.10.74 
30.07.77 
11.03.73 
15.03.78 
05.08.53 
01.06.86 
02.03.86 
09.08.84 
22.11.83 
27.09.66 
12.11.47 
23.06.87 
12.10.78 
12.02.88 
05.09.81 
15.11.86 
01.04.80 
21.05.86 
08.06.48 
11.04.82 
28.12.82 
08.05.69 
16.02.88 
24.09.82 
17.03.83 
25.06.50 
15.08.78 
05.09.87 
04.08.71 
28.03.70 
22.08.71 
10.06.79 
09.07.71 

Pension 

per annum 

975.33 
206.04 
285.45 
560.26 
985.91 

2,650.92 
919.10 
411.46 

2,347.71 
3,016.09 
1,750.17 
1,376.65 
2,473.33 
1,385.34 

556.74 
842.18 

1,344.88 
2,179.24 

497.40 
148.18 

2,784.12 
2,837.91 
3,252.32 
2,263.80 

307.80 
3,064.32 
4,085.68 

525.11 
1,599.87 
1,270.26 
1,979.86 
1,259.17 

335.51 
5,200.71 

517.36 
547.21 
717.37 

1,865.67 
862.17 

1,664.06 
1,185.56 

773.24 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. J. E. Thomas Widow of P. N. Thomas 
Mr. Noel Thomas Widower of Elfreda Thomas 
Mrs. Regina Thomas Widow of Fredrick Thomas 
Mrs. J. Thompson Widow of N. Thompson
Mrs. V. Thompson Widow of S. Thompson
Mrs. E. A. Thompson Widow of J. G. Thompson
Mr. E. Thompson Widower of N. A. Thompson
Mrs. D. G. Taikaran Widow of B. T. Taikaran
Mrs. Joycelyn Tiinla Widow of Harry Tiinla
Mr. K. K. Tiwari Widower of S. Tiwari
Mrs. Soma.tie Toolaram Widow of R. P. Bhulasi
Mrs. N. B. Trotman Widow of N. B. C. Trotman
Mrs. V. Trotman Widow of G. A. Trotman
Mrs. N. C. Tucker Widow of J. R. H. Tucker
Mrs. P. N. Tyndall Widow of A. Tyndall
Mrs. R. E. Tyrell Widow of R. A. Tyrell
Mrs. N. K. Underwood Widow of R. P. Underwood
Mrs. J. L. V a1z Widow of W.W. Valz
Mrs. N. Vandeyar Widow of N. V. Vandeyar
Mrs. N. A. V andeyar Widow of P. K. V andeyar

Mrs. A. Vanderwood Widow of D. A. Vanderwood
Mrs. R. Vancooten Widow of R. G. Vancooten
Mrs. A. VanGronigen Widow of R. A. Van Gronigen
Mrs. William A. Van Rossum Widow of Sheila J. Van Rossum

Mrs. Joan Van Veen Widow of Rupert V. Van Veen

Mrs. N. Viapree Widow of E. Viapree

Mrs. J. A. Viapree Widow of F. A. Viapree

Mrs.N. E. Viapree Widow of B. N. Viapree

Mrs. K. Vieira Widow of F. Vieira

Mrs. T. Vivaykanand Widow of P. Vivaykanand

Mrs. E. C. Vyfhuis Widow of C. V. Vyfhuis

Mrs. E. A. Waddington Widow of Sir. E. J. Waddington

Mrs. R. Walters Widow of N. Walters

Mrs. S. I. Watley Widow of 0. Watley

Mrs. 0. Watkins Widow of L. P. Watkins

Mrs. Norma Watson Widow of Maurice Watson

Mrs. A. M. Ward Widow of E.A. Ward

Mrs. G. Ward Widow of A. Ward

Mrs. L. E. Warren Widow of C. A. Warren

Mrs. K. E. Wase-Bailey Widow od B. B. V. Bailey

Mrs. A. Wason Widow of T. A. Wason

Mrs. H. Washington Widow of I. Washington
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Effective date 
of Pension 

17.12.67 
07.01.85 
23.09.86 
12.12.76 
30.05.84 
11.07.78 
22.12.80 
24.06.49 
20.06.85 
17.10.78 
10.02.85 
08.02.63 
12.12.62 
19.09.58 
12.04.88 
23.08.80 
01.11.51 
01.01.87 
09.11.74 
08.12.73 
13.03.83 
26.01.87 
13.12.77 
11.06.86 
26.11.86 
19.10.69 
31.08.69 
06.03.67 
07.10.84 
20.08.75 
28.02.64 
18.01.57 
08.05.71 
03.06.81 
27.10.79 
10.04.86 
06.02.78 
04.06.82 
06.10.66 
07.07.51 
21.09.59 
25.06.84 

Pension 
per annum 

311.77 
4,325.52 
1,314.21 
1,807.13 
3,964.18 

589.11 
1,956.95 

376.15 
1,681.46 
2,199.17 
3,366.74 

673.88 
1,506.25 

719.49 
2,534.88 
1,220.22 

275.82 
3,622.59 
1,057.25 
725.98 
279.85 
914.31 
730.04 

2,206.08 
1,362.70 
2,198.70 
1,893.27 
2,235.66 
2,340.68 
1,944.35 
1,412.06 

893.54 
1,439.82 
595.48 
982.70 

1,901.04 
757.63 
458.54 

2,980.46 
465.23 
405.58 

2,890.99 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn

Mrs. E. Waterton Widow of E. Waterton
Mrs. A.. Weatherhead Widow of Dr. H. G. Weatherhead
Mrs. M. Weber Widow of F. R. Weber
Mrs. D. Weekes Widow of AL. Weekes
Mrs. R. M. Welch Widow of G. A Welch
Mrs. Elma Welch Widow of R. C. M. Welch
Mrs. E. Welcome Widow of C. G. Welcome
Mrs. E. Wellington Widow of Calvin Wellington
Mrs. D. M. Weston Widow of F. T. Weston
Mrs. A H. Wharton Widow of C. A Wharton
Mrs. E. E. Wharton Widow of W. M. Wharton
Mrs. C. C. Whittingham Widow of F. W. Whittingham
Mrs. L. Whyte Widow of L. Whyte
Mrs. S. Whyte Widow of E. A Whyte
Mrs. P. M. Wickham Widow of D. L.B. Wickham
Mrs. E. A.. Wilson(Guard) Minor of A Pydanna
Mrs. E. V. Wishart Widow of D. V. Wishart
Mrs. P. Wong Widow of A Wong
Mrs. R. C. Wood Widow of E. R. Wood
Mrs. E. U. Wilkinson Widow of B. Wilkinson
Mrs. J. I. Wallerson Widow of 0. Wallerson
Mrs. R. Willabus Widow of W. L. Willabus
Mrs. A Williams Widow of 0. E. Williams
Mrs. C. Williams Widow of C. I. Williams
Mrs. A Williams Widow of R. Williams
Mrs. D. Williams Widow of B. Williams
Mrs. M. Williams Widow of J. R. Williams
Mrs. M. Williams Widow of J. Williams
Mrs. J. Williams Widow of C. A Williams
Mrs. G. Williams Widow of R. Williams
Mr. S. Williams (Guard) Minor of C. Williams
Mrs. B. Z. Williams Widow of J.E. Williams
Mrs. S. Williams Widow of B. 0. Williams
Mrs. P. Williams Widow of L. C. Williams
Mr. L. A Williams Widower of Emelda E. Williams
Mrs. I. Wills Widow of J. I. Wills
Mrs. D. G. Wills Widow of J. L. Wills
Mrs. Irma S. Wills Widow of F. E. B. Wills
Mrs. J. Wilson Widow of R. F. Wilson
Mrs. W. Wray Widow of G.D. Wray
Mrs. Sandra Wren Widow of A Wren
Mrs. D. A Wright-Nooth Widow of R. G. Wright-Nooth

49 

Effective date 
of Pension 

13.04.77 
25.10.53 
04.01.69 
05.11.81 
31.03.62 
10.05.85 
02.05.69 
17.01.86 
31.08.43 
23.05.59 
05.04.72 
02.11.79 
03.11.77 
03.04.82 
25.06.66 
01.02.88 
15.08.73 
31.03.78 
21.12.57 
18.09.87 
01.09.87 
24.03.82 
06.10.87 
12.04.76 
27.01.84 
02.11.87 
04.07.83 
23.10.82 
02.06.83 
12.05.84 
16.08.88 
30.05.76 
22.01.82 
17.06.82 
12.06.86 
04.12.72 
15.09.81 
06.01.86 
31.03.87 
21.12.77 
11.04.85 
19.06.40 

Pension 

per annum 

902.40 
30.58 

2,048.12 
3,808.31 

738.15 
3,233.33 

960.19 
310.32 
786.74 

1,760.57 
402.83 

2,136.41 
1,972.01 
1,519.61 
2,181.09 
1,051.54 

774.95 
647.60 

1,487.81 
2,064.23 
1,467.60 
1,039.00 

525.98 
581.64 

1,018.13 
1,250.82 
3,358.03 
2,958.99 
3,688.20 

225.00 
2,295.93 
1,254.36 
3,503.09 
3,130.45 
5,610.06 

167.14 
692.60 

2,248.25 
1,454.07 

149.57 
201.60 
601.20 



Name of pensioner Relationship to Contributor 
whose right pension is drawn 

Mrs. J. E. Wolfe Widow of S. Wolfe
Mrs. E. Wong Widow of L. Wong
Mrs. Clarice Wong Widow of R.M. Wong
Mrs. A 0. Y ansen Widow of C. A Yansen
Mrs. E. I. Yhap Widow of J. L. Yhap
Mrs. E. E. Yaw Widow of W.A Yaw
Mrs.E.A Yaw Widow of V. St.A Yaw
Mrs. Sybil Yearwood (G) Minor of J. Bacchus
Mrs. E. M. Yorrick Widow of A.G. Yorrick
Mrs. C. C. Younge Widow of T. Younge
Mrs. B. M. Wade Widow of F. E. Wade (Jnr)
Mrs. J. M. Wailing Widow of D. P. Wailing
Mrs. L. E. Ward Widow of T.A Ward
Mrs. A Vanderpool Widow of C. Vanderpool
Mrs. M. Vaughn Widow of A B. V. Vaughn
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Effective date 
of Pension 

12.11.72 
24.09.84 
20.05.85 
30.06.79 
05.04.69 
06.06.78 
26.06.72 
14.08.86 
28.03.75 
29.05.78 
13.02.62 
05.12.63 
27.05.70 
21.03.61 
02.01.73 

Pension 
per annum 

419.59 
2,694.61 
1,572.75 

782.87 
2,611.49 

386.76 
1,879.86 

528.60 
2,561.83 

382.76 
1,054.62 
1,334.53 

268.78 
243.75 

1,338.58 
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